The original documents are located in Box 24, folder “1975/04/08 HR3260 and HR4075
Budget Authority Rescissions” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 24 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
Foa /
;s

e "
5o Pt

THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION

WASHINGTON .
Last Day: April 8

April 4, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT Vk’

FROM: JIM CANNON

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bills H.R. 3260 and H.R. 4075
Budget Authority Rescissions

Attached for your consideration are H.R. 3260 and H.R. 4075
sponsored by Representative Mahon.

Legislative action has been completed on all proposed
rescissions currently before Congress. These enrolled bills
rescind only $260 million of a proposed $2,197 million in
budget authority for FY 75.

Additional information is provided in OMB's enrolled bill
report at Tab A.

OMB recommends you sign both enrolled bills and concurrently
issue a signing statement, which has been cleared by Paul
Theis, expressing your disappointment in Congressional action
on these rescissions. Max Friedersdorf, Bill Seidman and
Phil Buchen (Lazarus) concur.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That you sign H.R. 3260 and H.R. 4075 (Tabs B and C)

That you approve the signing statement (Tab D)

ﬁ%pprove Disapprove






$415 million, were all disapproved by Congress. One

of the reclassifications is for the HUD section 235
program (Homeownership assistance, $264 million).

This impoundment was made prior to the effective date

of the Impoundment Control Act, and according to the
Attorney General's opinion, is not subject to the
provisions of the Act (reference letter to the President
from the Attorney General, October 10, 1974, attached).
These HUD amounts will, therefore, not be made available
for obligation with the other disapproved rescissions.
GAO, disagreeing with our interpretation, has notified
the Congress that GAO will bring action in court.

° Of the $260 million of rescissions approved, $184 million
is for the Defense Department, mostly for rescission of
funds for F-111 procurement ($123M).

° The remaining rescissions of $1,522 million rejected
by Congress are mainly for Health, Education, and
Welfare funds ($1,197 million), and the Department
of Agriculture ($204 million).

Recommendation

That you sign the bill and concurrently issue a signing
statement expressing your disappointment in Congressional

action on these rescissions.
<§ames T. Lynn

Director

Attachment







$415 million, were all disapproved by Congress. One

of the reclassifications is for the HUD section 235
program (Homeownership assistance, $264 million).

This impoundment was made prior to the effective date

of the Impoundment Control Act, and according to the
Attorney General's opinion, is not subject to the
provisions of the Act (reference letter to the President
from the Attorney General, October 10, 1974, attached).
These HUD amounts will, therefore, not be made available
for obligation with the other disapproved rescissions.
GAO, disagreeing with our interpretation, has notified
the Congress that GAO will bring action in court.

° of the $260 million of rescissions approved, $184 million
is for the Defense Department, mostly for rescission of
- funds for F~1ll procurement ($123M).

° The remaining rescissions of $1,522 million rejected
by Congress are mainly for Health, Education, and

~ Welfare funds ($1,197 million), and the Department
of Agriculture ($204 million).

Recommendation

That you sign the bill and concurrently issue a signing
statement expressing your dlsapp01ntment in Congressional
action on these rescissions.

ames T. Lynn
Director

Attachment












THE WHITE HOUSL

ACTION MEMORANDUM ' WASHINGTON LOG NO.:

Date: April 4 Time:

FOR ACTION: Bill Seidman cc (for information): Warren Hendriks
Tod Hullin Jim Cavanaugh
Max Priedersdorf Jack Marsh
Ken Lazarus Robert Hartmann

Paul Theis
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: April 4 . ™me: 300pm

SUBJECT:
Enrolled Bills, H.R. 3260 and H.R. 4075

W/Presidential signing statement

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessory Action X _For Your Recommendations

—— Prevpare Agenda and Brief Dratft Reply

X

wime Tor Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Judy Johnstoh, Ground Floor West Wing

CoA CON pa Lquow McMM-

%@%ﬁw Gt "0
coudd! lae ”@cﬁm (C.

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipote a
gelay in submitting the reguired muoterial, please B

INER 4

I, et PR

telephore the Siaff Sacretory iramedicisly. . ‘}'"“" 1
or toiw

’;Jgéﬁat

3o



. THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASIHHINGTON LOG NO.:

Date: April 4 ' Time:

FOR ACTION: Bill Seidman ce (for information): Warren Hendriks
Tod Hullin Jim Cavanaugh
Max Friedersdorf Jack Marsh
Ken Lazarus ‘ Robert Hartmann
Paul Theis

FROM THE STATF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: APril f Tirae: 300pm

SUBJECT:
Enrolled Bills, H.R. 3260 and H.R. 4075

W/Presidential signing statement

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action X For Your Recommendaltions
Prevare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply
A or Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

~

No objection. =-- Ken Lazarus

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any guestions or if you anticipaie a
delay in submilting the required matericl, please

] Py . v [
teizphone the Blafi Secretury immediately. ) o~



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

April 4, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: WARREN HENDRIKS
FROM: MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF ,?/?1(/
SUBJECT: Action Memorandum - Log No.

Enrolled Bills, H.R. 3260 and
H.R. 4075 W/Presidential signing statement

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the Agencies
that the subject bills should be signed.

Attachments



STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT

In each message I have sent to the Congress regarding the
subject of rescissions and deferrals, I have accented their
importance in our joint efforts to restrain the size of the

Federal budget. They are no less important today.

Despite our common interest in fiscal responsibility, the
Congress in their action on these two bills has failed to
rescind $1,937 million out of a proposed total of $2,197
million in budget authority for FY 1975. It is estimated

that expenditures will increase by an estimated $407 million
in FY 1975 and $637 million in FY 1976 because of the require-

ment to obligate these funds.

The rescissions I have presented to the Congress represent
marginally beneficial or totally unneeded programs which

can be provided only by raising taxes or by adding to the
deficit which has already reached enormous proportions by any

standard.

There is a natural reluctance to face up to the hard choices
necessary to keep spending within reasonable limits. However,
we must make these choices or all Americans will suffer the

price of choking off economic recovery.









»

effect on a staggered basis; the first fiscal year to which they

-
3

- are all- to be appllcaalc is the year Beg?nnlnv October 1, 1976. It
night be argued because of tﬁg clear relat;on Nip Between the new
Con°fessiona1 Budget proce&uras'énd tﬁé newfimpoundment conirols,’that
the latter are nog to’ ta“o eff;ct'ﬁgtil OctoBer 1, 1976, Howéver;

,neither*the’legislative bistory nor.tﬁa logic of the matter justifies' ‘
ﬁhiéVregult.’ Vhen the’ house of Representatives was considering its
§ersiou_éf the bill, an amendment to postpone the effectiveﬁes; of the

| 1mpoundmantwcontrol prov131oqs s0 és to "synchronize" tﬁem with the .

Congressional—hudget’provisionS'was e%pressly rejected. See 119 Cong.

"Rec. H 10?07 8 (dally ed., Dec. 5, 1973). It cannot be assumed that
the coaference report, without any mention of the mdtter, 1ut§nded toi
reverse ;his determination. ﬁ;reover; despite the functional connection
betweén the nQW'impoundment controls and Congréss'.new budget: proceéureé,
it is entirely feasible to implement the impoundment-control provisions'
ndependently. Accordingly, it must bé asgioed, din accordance W1Lh the
ﬁqrmal rule, thaﬁ the*Impoundmgnt Control Act was effective upon 1ts
'signiﬁo. : o

Toe next issue, - then, is how the terms of tne Act apply to

previously enacted budget authsrlty. I flnd nothxnv whatever to
indicéte that this was intended to occupy a special status. The basic

provisions of the Act and its definitions are broad in nature, and

they rake no distinction between pfe~Act and and post-Act budget



%

”author@ty. See sec. 1012 (rcécission of bddget authority) and sec. 1013

‘(deférral of Budgét authdrity). See also the definitions in sec. 3(a)

(1)-(2) and scc. lOll(i). It is conceivable that pr;*Act budget authority

is distincgive‘ééfapuééoseé felatiﬂg ;G.éome‘conséiéﬁtional aspecté of.tﬁe

legislation (a2 point about which.yod havé not inéuired, and on vhich I é#press

no opinion). 3ut insgfar as the terms of the legislation are concerned,

theréAis no bésié for treating it'differently.‘ It 1s my opinion that gil?':f

impoundments made after July 12,'1§74, regardlegs of whetﬂer tﬁgy.rélatg

to budget autﬁgxityAenactéa Béfore‘or after fhat date, arﬁ:subﬁect to the .

terms of the neé‘legiéiatioh, including the provision for transmittal of

speciai messages:to the Congress. . A . - .
There reﬁains for consideration tﬁé iséuevof the Impoundment Control.

Acé’s applicabiliﬁy to impoundments made before its‘gffective date. In

my view, these are n6t~covered. The provisiohs of the legislation are

qbviohsly prospactive,‘intended to é?piy only to eventé occurring after

its gffective date. But tﬁés doas not coﬁclude the matter, since

impoundéent may be’:egarde& either as:a deciéién made aﬁ a fi%ed ébint

- in time or (less éommoniy, perhaps, but none the less accurateiy) as a

"continuing refusal to dispensé funds. If the Act regardé it in the

. forger fasﬁioﬁ;'prg4Act impoundmantsvcanngt be covered;fif in éﬁe latter,

,the§ can be,.éince the withholding of funds is still pontinging. ‘
Some of the critic#l language ofltﬁe legislation (a;g., the word

Ydetermines"” in sec, 1012(2)) is simply not consistent with the “con-

tinuing act" view, but some of it (notably, the phrase "is to be reserved®



" in see. 1012(a)) is. On balance —— assuming, as seems necessary, that
all pre—-Act impoundments ere meant to be trecated alike -~- it seems
easiexr to square the '"'continuing act" language with an interpretation

that renders the legislation inapplicable to pre-Act.impoun&ments, than

the “single act" language with an interpretation that renders it
applicable. That is to say, it is possible to read language which con~

siders impoundment a Ycontinuing act™ as applying only to continuin
: = &

acts that commence after enactment, vhereas it is difficult to conceive:

of ény.réasonable theory which would apply a phrase like "whenever the

President determines" (sec. 1012(a)) to determinatienS’mada before the

-
-

Act was passed. . o . ’ SR

It nust be aclmowledged, however, that the language of the operativeh

sections is ambiguous, and in my opinion the decisive factor is the .

_ guidance that cen bz derived from the first section of the Act, sec. 1001.

This bears the title "Disclaimer," and like most such provisions it is’
: ¥ A PI ,

intended not to have aﬁy indepén&ent operative effect but to elarify what
the ofhar provisiois of the act are meaut to a;hievé‘ Section 1001(3)5
providés thaﬁ "fn]othing contained in this Act, or in ény aéendments made -
.by tﬁis‘Act, shall be consﬁrued as——(3) affecting i? eny vay the claims
_o¥udefenses of any par;y to litigafion concerning any impoundment.? )
As far és T aﬁ aware; all lipigatién vhich ekiéts or is iikely éo_arise
Qith.reSQGCt to pre-Act impoundments seek§ merely to terminate the
continued withholding of funds; apd ;he quernment's defense is simply

that. the continued withholding is lawful. Thus, a lawful past impoundment - °

of the tYpe described in sec. 1012(a) now in litigation can, at the very

-

- -

......



.+ - leust, not be considered subject to the Congressional approval requirement

of the Act, or else —- witi no further action on the part of either the
President or the Congress, and by virtue of the Act alone - the outcone

of the litigatiénvwould be reversed and the Covernment's defense eliminated.
it is impossible to give any meaningful .content to the portion of section

1001(3) preserving existing defenses unless a past impoundment already in

litigation at the date of the Act was not intended to be subject to the —- -

Congressippal approval provisions. - ' e
Having feached ﬁhis conclusion with respect to sec. i061§3); I
R then direct aﬁtention to sec. 1001(2), w?ich provides thgt,"[n]o;hing
contained in tﬁis Act, or in any znendrents made By-éhis Act, shall Be‘
“‘construed as—(2) ratifying or approving any impoundment heretcfo%e»
gg’hefeafter e&ecgﬁe& or éf?rpved by the President 6r any other fedéral

officer or employee, except iansofar as pursuant to statutory authorization

then in effect" (ewphasis added). 'Evén without the benefit of sub-

section (3), it seems to me that this provision is most reasonably

-

interpreted as expressing the assumption that valid priér impoundments wiil
not bg'éubject to tha'Congfessional’approval reéuircments of thexéctk but
with.tﬁe e%istenceiof subgéctien t3) this intexpretation seens aimost
inevitablé. Otherwisé tﬁere would be created é situation ig vivich, by
Virtue of subsection (3), impoundments alrea&y challenged in court would

b§ insulatéd from the Congressional approval process, vhereas impéundments
which have provckeé_no legal protest woulé‘ﬁot ~—.an ;bsurd résult.;
" Standing Bj themselves, subsections 1001(2) and (3) 6n1y réquiré‘the

conclusion that past impoundments are exempt from the Congressional

-

-5 -












STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT

In each message I have sent to the Congress regarding
the subject of rescissions and deferrals, I have stressed
their importance in our joint efforts to restrain the size
of the Federal budget. They are no less important today.

Despite our common interest in fiscal responsibility,
the Congress in its action on these two bills has failed
to rescind $1,937 million out of a proposed total of
$2,197 million in budget authority for FY 1975. It is
estimated that expenditures will increase by an estimated
$407 million in FY 1975 and $637 million in FY 1976 because
of the requirement to obligate these funds.

The rescissions I have presented to the Congress
represent marginally beneficial or totally unneeded programs
which can be provided only by raising taxes or by adding
to the deficit which has already reached enormous proportions
by any standard.

There is a natural reluctance to face up to the hard
choices necessary to keep spending within reasonable limits.
However, we must make these choices or all Americans will

suffer because such spending sets back the economic recovery

we all seek.



" 94t Coneress | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REeporT
18t Session No. 94-113

RESCINDING CERTAIN BUDGET AUTHORITY

MarcH 24, 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MasoON, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 4075]

The. committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4075) “to
rescind certain budget authority recommended in the Message of the
President of January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39) and in the communica-
tions of the Comptroller General of February 7, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-46)
and of February 14,1975 (H. Doc. 94-50), transmitted pursuant to the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974,” having met, after full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1 and 2.

GEORGE MAHON,
Jamrg L, WHITTEN,
Rorerr L. SixEs,
JoE L. Evixs,
Epwarp P. BoLaND,
Tom STEED,
JouNx M. SLACK,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Jack Epwarps,
CLARENCE MIvLyLER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

JouN L. McCLELLAN,

‘WarreN G. MaeNUSON,

JoEN O, PASTORE,

Gare W. McGee,

WiiriamM ProXMIRE,

Joserr M. MonToYA,

Da~mr K. INoUys,

Mmrox R. Youne,

Roman L. Hrusxka,

Hmram L. Fona,

Cuarres McC. MaTH1AS, JT.,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

H.R. 113



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
- OF CONFERENCE :

- The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4075) to rescind certain budget au-
thority recommended in the message of the President of January 30,
1975 and in the communications of the Comptroller General of Feb-
ruary 7, 1975 and of February 14, 1975, transmitted pursuant to the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, submit the following joint state-
ment to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the
action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accom-
panying conference report:

Craprer II1

DeparrmenT 0¥ Housing axp Ureax DeveropMENT—INDEPENDENT
AGENCIES

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
Salaries and expenses

Amendment No. 1: Rescinds $500,000 as proposed by the House in-
stead of deleting the rescission as proposed by the Senate.

Caarrer 1V

DeparryaeENT oF COMMERCE
U.8. TRAVEL SERVICE, IN 'IfER*AMERiCAN CULTURAL AND TRADE CENTER

Amendment No. 2: Rescinds $4,999,704 as proposed by the House.
This resecission is made without prejudice. These funds were appro-
priated in 1967 for a Federal exhibit at a facility to be constructed in
Dade County, Florida. When financing for such a facility has been
obtained and it is certain that the facility will be constructed, the Ap-
propriations Committees of the House and Senate will sympathetically
consider funding for Federal participation.

(3)

ILR. 113



4
CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS
The total amount recommended for rescission by the Committee of

Conference, with comparisons to the recommendations of the Presi-
dent andthe House and Senate bills follows: . ‘

) : Amounts
Recommendations of the Presidemt’ - ____ $1, 260, 393, 954
House passed bill_. 16, 454, 704
Senate ;passed bill___: ISR L L0110, 985, 000
‘Conference :agreement.._.. o i i 16,454, T4
Conference agreement compared w1th o )

Recommended PreSIdentlal re,sasswns____—__________‘____ —1,243, 939 250

‘House “bill. . . :

Senate bill Ll el Lol : T +5, 499, 7'04
’ R o “(3EORGE MAHON, ' :
Jame L. WarPTEN,
Roeert L. Sikes,
Jou L. Evins,
Epwarp P. Boranp,
Toym STEED,
Joax M, Srack,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Jack Epwarps,
CLARENCE MILLER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

Joux L. McCLELLAN,
‘WarreN G. MaeNUSON,
Joux O. PASTORE,
“Gare W. MoGeE,
“'Wirriam ProxMIRE,
JoserH M. MoNTOYA,
Daxern K. INouvys,
Miuron R. Young,
Roman L. Hrusga,
 Hizam L. Fong,
Cuarces McC. MarHias, Jr.,
‘Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O

H.R. 113




NOTICE.—This report is g;lven out sub,]ect to release when con-
sideration of the bill which it 'acdompanies has Peen completed by
the full- committee. Please check on such action before release in order
to be-advised of any changes.

[FULL COMMITTEE PRINT] . .

o4t Concress | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES | 7. Reporr-
~ 18t Session R, T NO(@_

BUDGET RESCISSION BILL -

- el

I‘EBRUARY 20 1975 —Commltted t,o the Commlttee of the. Whole House on. the
Btate bf the Umon and Qrdered go be, printed

T P N T R S S AR I

Mr MAHON, from the Commlttee on App,roprlapons, . ,
. -submltted the fo]low; “gs.i, AT S '

rtogether mlbh
SEPARATE VIEVVS

[To accompany HR -—~——]

The Commlttee on, Appmp,rlamons, to whlch was. referred thg bﬂl
HR. , to rescind certain budget authority recommended in:the:
message of the President of November 26,1974 (H. Doc: 98-398).and
as those rescissions are modified by the message of the.President of
January 30, 1975 (I Dec. 94-39) and. in the. communication of the-
Comptroller General of November. 6,.1974. (H. Doe. -93-391); trans-
mitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, report
favorably thereon to the House and W1th the recommendatlon that the,
bill be passed. T T e L fe et

46-879—75 1




2

. InpEx To BiiL anp RErorr

Page number
© Bl - | . Report

Narrative summary of bill_.____ A S O Y BRSO

Tabular summary of bill__________ ... ________ % " .3
Agriculture-and Related Ageneies.._._____...._ .. [ SRR SRR TERL R ¢ B

Defense (Chapter Iin Bill) ___ .. ... 2 10

HUD-Independent Agencies. _ o oooweeooo . 08 PO 14

Interfor. .. e 16

Labor, Health, Education, and Welfare..__....____f.... PR LR ¥ |

" Btate, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary (Chapter IT N S

i 2311 ) BT A S S R USSR BRI 18

Treasury, Postal Service-General Govermment |- . - L e

 {Chapter IILin Bill)__. _ e et RS B PRt Gl 23

 Sumary or THE B

“This is the second rescission bill, and the first during the 94th Con-

gress, to be reported by the Committee on Appropriations to the House
under the provisions of Title X of the new Congressional Budget and
Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), July 12,
1974. . ' o -

A total of 40 pending rescigsions and 137 pending deferrals that had

been submitted to the 93rd Corgress by the President were automati-
cally resubmitted to the 94th Congress, This bill and report, reflects.
the recommendations of the ‘Committee on Appropriations on these
40 rescissions. The Committee is recommending approval of either all
or some part of 27 rescissions and is recommending that 13 rescissions
not be approved. e

These proposed rescissions are contained in H. Doc. 93-398 (Nov. 26,
1974). Additionally, some of these rescissions have been amended b

H. Doc. 94-39 (Jan. 30, 1975). This report also covers an item which

was originally submitted as a deferral by the President and later
reclassified to a rescission by the Comptroller General in H. Doc.
93-391 (Nov. 6,1974). - .- e )
A general discussion of the bill follows. A summary of the rescis-
sions and deferral process contained in Title X of the Congressional

Budget-and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 s also provided.  ~*

Specific- Committee recommendations are explained ‘in the various

chapters of ‘this report by Appropriation Subcommittees. Further

ments cited above and in the printed hearings. - -

details concerning particular. items can be found in the House D"f’.‘?f

Rescission Torars

The estimated total of budget authority recommended to be
rescinded in the bill is $99,650,000 and a decrease in limitation of
$20,022,900. This is $829,770,272 less than the amount proposed for
rescission by the President, and this amount will have to be made
available for obligation on March 1, 1975, the day after the expiration
of the 45 day period prescribed by law. Outlay reductions will total
$87,770,000 in 1975 and $25,002,900 in 1976.

3

SumMmary oF KescissioN' aANp Dererran Provisrons or Ttae Cox-
GRESSIONAL Bupcer anp ImrounpmenT ConTrROL ACT OF 1974

Title X of this Act provides two ways for the President to terminate
or defer spending that the Congress has provided—either through a
budget rescission or a budget deferral. In each case, Congress has the
opportunity to overturn the President and to require that the funds
it originally provided be made available for obligation. o

RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY %"

- When the President decides not to usé all or part of the money
which the Congress has provided for a program, he must send: a-
rescission message to the Congress. The House and Senate then have
45 days in which to approve the President’s proposal through a.
rescission bill canceling the budget authority previously made avail-
able. T'his bill must be passed by the House and Senate and signed by
the President. If this 1s not done withifi 45 days of the date of the
Presidential message containing the roposed rescission, the money

must then be made available for obligation, =
"0 . DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY .

prograim he must send a budget deferral message to the Congress.

“The Presidént. may then defer spending according to his proposal
unless and until‘either the House or Senate passes an impoundment
resolution ‘disapproving the proposed deferral, As opposed to the
reseission “process, this requires action by only one’.'gqus@ . i

When the President proposes to delay spending for séme pmiec’c;o;r ‘

.. cowonave mmems
The Adt"requires»fthe President to submit to Congress “by;bthe 10th .
day.of each month a cumulative report of rescissions and deferrals.
These reports are.published as House documents: S -

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
nptroller General has the responsibility to report to Con-

TheCO ]
gress if he finds that. deferrals or rescissions have not been transmitted
to, Congress, but are in .fact being made. He must also report to
Congress if he determines that an action has been improperly classified
as a deferral-or a rescission. If amounts are made available for obli-
gation under the act by Congressional action or inaction, the Comp-
troller Gieneral is authorized to bring court action to require that such-
amounts are made available for expenditure if the President fails to
do so. These reports are also published as House documents. ‘

o 'DISCHARGE OF COMMITTEE—Z5 DAYS TO ACT
The Act provides that if a committee to which a rescission bill or a

disapproval resolution has been referred has not reported in 25 days, it
is subject to discharge on a motion of an individual Member if sup-



4.

ported by.one-fifth. of the Members of. the Hauge,;in‘;’olmdc It dis-
charged, it shall be immediately in order to. consider-the measpre in

the House.
YT IS U LTS ST T L S T P O
Ay L APPROPRL TIGNS.(?OM&Q&WEE PROCEDURE,:

Witen,n Rresidential message on recissions and deferrals or a recis-
sion bill or deferral resolution is referred to the .Appropriations .(f,‘omq
mittee, the Committee utilizes its existing Subcommittee structure
to hold hearings and deal with the, items as they deem appropriate.
The Full Committee then considers and reports these measures to the
House. inintich thesame manner and fashion as Supplementil Appro-

FRTPL LA S

priations'Bills ave handled; « = oo 0w LB

. Fhe Gommittes has developed a computer. process-to-provide-infor:.
matign: on: all-the reseissions- and- deferrals in & timely and usaful:
manner. This i$ necessary-for the work of that Committeetbut mill-alse
providesuséfal information. to. ¢l Menbers and other O R

7

PRI SRR LR

yodgby el

ol . PENPING RESCISSIONS -AND JDEFERRALS < -

¢ = o
e N T

T U R TN S TR PR SR N S s TN A E} BETh

Rescissions. With the i}assag}é ‘of this bill and the expiratiéﬁ of 45
days of continuous session, since.the beginning,ef the 94th Congress
which oceurs on February 28, the only rescissions pending before the
Congréss wilk-be those submitted by the- Presidentiin-his aressage’ of
January GO, 1075. 0 i D Ten et T i o
. There avel 85 of :these: recissions totaling 81,007 478054 In- new
budget: authority, < . Vo e B frnan Looe oo

wYRLEIEY Gl

N R RIS VIR SIER R P I R
. Defertalssince the beginrting of the recission and leferral process,
the President. lias proposed 152 deferrals-to-the’Congress; Nineteen
of these have been canceled by the President and one has been re-
classified by the Comptroller General to a recission.

The remaining 132 deferrals have not been acted on in the sense of
disapproval ‘resolutions having been veported' to the Fouse, However,
the «Committee on- App‘f"dpria%ibﬁs‘,?i‘h niiiérons” instances, has held"
hearings and meetings - on many of the defetials. Somnie ‘of thess defer-
rals are addressed in this report. On the remainder, the Committee
plans no action ez this time. However, since a defértal rémains in effect
until either the House or Senate take action, the Committee gould

report 4 bill'at any time in the fufiire if such action is deémed appro-.
p‘?}at‘é" MT,’:‘. oy “, e P .r xstl'm' ' i "-" 4 ‘ v 'l 3 R
T " INFLATIONARY IMEACT STATEMENT . . :

'Pyu“xjsuan‘ﬂ;"((‘i "clausé 2(1y(4); Rule XTI of the House of Rgpfesénia-“
tives, the Comimittee estimates that the enactment of this bill will have

no-inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the

national economy and possibly could contributé toward'd lessening of'

inflationary pressures. Rescission of the funds proposed in ‘this ‘bill
will mean that expenditures of $87,770,000 in fiscal year 1975 and
$25,002,900 in fiscal year 1976 will not be made. .~

A summary table on rescissions follows which-shows the items that
ate recommended for rescission and those items that the Committee is
not recommending for rescission and for which funds ‘are to be made
available at the end of the 45 day time period (which, in the case of
the rescissions dealt with in this report, is February 28, 1975).

4

COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS EECOMMENDED—SUMMARY

Depmment or aclivity

Department of Defense—Military:

Operation and maintenance, Army . __ ... ...

Operation and maintenance, Navy ..o

Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps.......... ..

Operation and majntenance, Air Foree.__.___ ... ... __

Operation and maintenance, Defense agencie

Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve ... _._...

Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve _______._..

Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve ...

Operation and méinte:izinge, Aijmy National Guard . - ..

Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard...__.

Aireraft procurement, Army_____ ... ___

_ Aireraft procurement, Air Force.. .. ________________

Total, Department of Defense __ ____ . ... _._.__.

Department of Housing and Urban Development: Home-
. pwpershxp assistance (annual econtraet authority)........|

o o S~ S S S S~ S - oo o =
Y < 88888882 § . : .
= [} [T < S N — 1 8 g 8 g 8
B | oF S S g 8 O o g g g IS -
35 - E 28 8 8 8 ' 2.8 2 o
.g%?—'i ™~ 2L 28 8 88 8 § 8RR 3 =

(o - e - P . : B - 4
-3 -hel — e o s . v
w:-.(";;‘ o 'S B « g i i’? %

281 é& v -
g23. , = o

s i S
iF | 1

g ;

3‘ + - . 1 s v

: ; = . S oo o 9 © i :
3. : § & § § g 88888 1 . g :
gg ! o @ S S0 o O O ' : '

g -l e - M - = ) AR 3
8% i g ggggegegegga "
§§ ; BERE8 & B8RS § 8
£ ‘ S & & - : ol v
== X ] = a -3 L
25 | 1 @ BRI I
& [ 1 B k i
i : i i C

i ] ) Vo Cy
« o o o s o oo o oo ool o

) <+ S & & § S S § =N =Y g ) -t
gs > S & &8 & & 8 ‘g‘c'c s8] &

g e s N S B T § S S
8 — 8 & 28 8 8 & 888 28k B
f‘§ ™ S B DO B D § ~H % E 8 % :,
28 — B B N T
L F s S A S eddiE) &
g LB B o
< ! B

i
H
i
i
¥
:
§
w

House
Toe. No.

193-398 | Department of Agriculture: Water bank program . __________

93-398
93398
93--398
93-398

93398

93-398
93-398

93-398

93-398
93-398
1 93—398:
193-368 |

93-391

i

Report
page No.

See footnotes at end of {able,



COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED-—SUMMARY-—Continued

See footnotes at end of table,

pageNa. | Doo N, Department of setivity ook vl B e a:allsg:t i‘é;; i:ég?ﬁgn
| Department of Agriculture—-Forest Service: ‘ N o
;93-398 Forest land management”k .......................... $10,'000, 000 | SiO, 000, 000
93-398 State and prwate forestry cooperation... ... 4, 921, 000 | ... 4,921, 000
~ Total, Subcommlttee on Interior________.._.______. 14,921,000 | __ ... ____ 14, 921, 000
|1 a-o0s Di‘;i;&‘l‘c%‘;‘i_? 1 Health, Education, snd Wlfare: Health- 284,719,832 | ________.__.___ 284, 719 332
Department of State: " '
93-398 Contributions to international organizations.... ... ... 2, 000, 000 $2,000,000 | ________ ..
93-398 International trade negotiations . __.________ .. ___.___ 100, 000 7 100, 000 | .o
Subtotal, Department of State..._...__.______.____ 2, 100, 000 2,100,000 .. _._...___.

Deparﬁment of Justice: o .

. 93-398 Federdl Bufeau 6f Investigation_ .. ____.______ - 5, 300, 000 5,300,000 | _ . s
;93—2’;98 Immigrétiﬂx} and Naturalization Service.. . .ouo.. e 1, 300, 000 ________________ 1, 300,’ 000
93~308 : Fedéral Prison System' ] V - o
’ Saianes and expenses, Bureau of Pisons____..... 5, 250 000 5, 250 000 ..................
’ ; Buxldmgs and facilltles-_,«__-f ................. 1, 750 000' 1 700 000 e m—m——
93~898 Drug Enforcement Admlmstratmn e ———— : 2, 400, 000 2,400,000 | . .

Subtotal, Department of Justice.._____ e 16, 000, 600 14, 700, 000 1, 360, 000
I .. it e —————————r
Department of Commerce:

93-398 Soclal and Economlc Statlstlcs Administration. ... _____ 37 3, 00!.)‘ : 373,000 .o
' 93-398 Economic Development Admnmstratmn_ s ‘ 2, 000, (}00 e 2, 000, 000
93-398 Trade Adjustment Assxstance---.r mememeeae e eenane 12, 000, 000 7 12, 000, 000 O
93-398 U.S. Travel Service ... | 250, 000 250,000 oo
193-398 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administraﬁon.v_-k- : 3, 227, 000% ‘ 3,227,000 |.u e
93-398 Pai_ent 07 700,000 | 700,000 | oo
Subtotal, Department of Commerce.._._ ... ... .. 18, 550, 000 lé, 550, 000 2, 000, 000

Total, Subcommittee on State, Justice, Commerce,
and the Judiciary. .- 36, 650, 000 33, 350, 000 . 3,300,000

Department of the Treasury:
93-398 Office of the Secretary.. ... o _tu ocoo . 310, 000 310,000 ... ...
93-398 Fedéral Law Enforcement Training Center_... _.....__ 60, 000 60,000 |.o L
93——398‘ Bureau of Accounts--___-_____--_,_;-f-,--‘_--uf,___f k630,‘ 000 630, 000 |- .. . ___..____.
93-398 U.8. Customs Senxyce-k---___-ﬂ-_-_,-.“ ______________ 3,000,000 [ .. . .. 3, 000, 000
Internal Reveuue Servme. » v , |

93—3‘98 Sala,rles and EXPENSeS oo — ) ‘ 530, 000  ________________ ,530, 000
93-398 Accounts _eollection and taxpayer serviee ... ’ 9,230,000 | ... ... 9, 230, 000
93-398 Comphance--_--_-___,_-___,-_M__‘-_-_-__;--_ 10,240,000 | ool 10, 240, 000
Subtotal, Treasury Department. ... __._ ._._... 24, 600, 600 1, 606, 000 - 23, Oi)O; 000



$23, 000, 000

(20, 022,900)|_________.______
829, 770, 272

© 829, 770, 272

Mar. 1, 1975

available for obligation

5,000,000 |- oo ___
650, 000
(20,022, 900)| .~ ___._____

.
)

$2,760,000 |_______________.
2, 240, 000
6, 000, 000

119, 672, 900

99

520,022,900, |________________

Amount recommended | Amount to be made
-for rescission -

Amm;nt f.;mposed

for reseission -
$2, 760, 000
2, 240, 000
5, 000, 000
520, 022, 900
29, 000, 600
(20, 022, 900)
929, 420, 272
(20, 022; 900)
949, 443, 172

fis

Federal Building

Departnent or activity
Fand (imitation) o e e

Services Administration:

authority. The maximum budget suthority ever a 40 year period is estimated in the 1976 budget at $7,815,510,000.

Pharmacological research .. ... ..
Speeial fund.__ ...

Grand total J_ oo L]

Limitation o ... ool

Subtotal, Executive Office of the President___._____|
Total budget authority .. ... _. i

Limitation . - _ o e

Special action office for drug abuse prevention:
Budget authority”~-_-_‘_--_--_‘_y-‘-_-_-,.’-“---‘--”

General

Total, Subcommittee on Treasury, Postal Serviee, and
General Government: : - ey

Executive Office of the President:

Independent Agengies:

'COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED—SUMMARY—Continued
House

Doe. No. |

93-398

93-398

93-398

2 Amount shown is annual contract

I Modified by H. Doc. 94-39.

Report

page No.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND RELATED
AGENCIES

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Ilinois MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado ) J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virgiuia
BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana

MAX BAUCUS, Montana

OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana

WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky

BOB CABSEY, Texas

The committee does not recommend approval of the proposed
rescission in the amount of $21,212,940 for the water bank program
as set forth in rescission No. R75-8, November 26, 1974 ($11,212,940)
and rescission No. R75-8A, January 30, 1974 ($10,000,000).

The total amount proposed for rescission consists of $10,000,000
included in the 1975 Appropriation Act; $10,000,000 included in the
1974 Appropriation Act; and $1,212,940 of unobligated balances
carried over from FY 1973. '

The Department contends that this program duplicates activities
of the U.S. Department of the Interior. However, the enabling legisla-
tion provides “The Secretary shall consult with the Secretary of the
Interior and take appropriate measures to insure that the program
carried out pursuant to this chapter is in harmony with wetlands
programs administered by the Secretary of the Interior.”

The water bank program serves a useful purpose in the. preserva-
tion of the nation’s wetlands. Congress has concluded that funding
for this program-should be continued at the previous level and it is,
therefore, the committee’s opinion that the proposed rescission should.
be rejected.

, %)

46-879—75—2



SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairman

ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida JACK EDWARDS, Alabama
DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia
JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York JACK F. KEMP, New York

JOHN J. McFALL, California ’

JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia

ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticut

BILL CHAPPELL, Jr., Florida

BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY FACILITIES

In his message to the Congress on November 26, 1974 . (House Docu-
ment No. 93-398) the President proposed the rescission of $120,600,000
of funds appropriated for the maintenance of real property facilities
of the Department of Defense. The Committee is recommending that
$60,300,000 -be, rescinded. The following table shows the Operation
and Maintenance appropriations affected, the rescission proposed, and
the amount of reseission recommended by the Committee: - - ,

Amount Amount
proposed - recommended
o ’ : . o or . for
Appropriation . .- . - rescission rescission
Operation and Maintenance, Army. .. _. e e e mm e m e $41,000,606  $20, 500, 0C0
Operation and Maintenance, Navy______________._______________. —ew. 27,500,000 13,750, 000
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps___.__.____.__.__._..__ S, 5,000, 000 2, 500, 000
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force___._____ . _.________._.... 40, 000, 000 20,000, 000
Operation and Maint , Def 1, 900, 000 950, 000
Operation and-Maintenance, Army Reserve___ 1, 800, 000 900, 000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve._ __ 1, 100, 000 550, 00
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserv 400, 000 200, 000
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard_...____.__... —— -1, 400, 000 700, 000
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard _ _ .. .. .. ... 500, 000 250, 000

Total. ... U SO 120,600,000 60, 300, 000

For fiscal year 1975 the Department of Defense requested an increase
in the funding of real property maintenance of $273,716,000, from
$898,589,000 to $1,172,305,000. The request for these additional funds
was generally justified on the necessity to begin a concentrated effort
to reduce the backlog of essential maintenance and repair. As pointed
out in the Committee report an the Department of Defense Appropria-
tion Act for Fiscal Year 1975 (H.R. 93-1255), it was determined that
a review of the management of the real property maintenance program
had never been made and that no uniform criteria had been established
for determining the amount of the backlog. For these reasons, the
Committee reduced the request for maintenance funds by $75,000,000,
still permitting an increase of about $199,000,000. The Committee

(10)

H
H

11
believed that the increase in funds could be validly used to reduce part
of the backlog, even though the exact amount of the backlog could not
be identified.

The President justified the rescission on the basis that a one-time
reduction would have a minimal adverse impact upon the maintenance
of facilities; but if it were continued over a period of time, it could be
serious. The Committee believes that the full rescission would have a
serious adverse impact on the maintenance of facilities and the backlog
of essential work.

ArcrRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Congress appropriated $18,500,000 in fiscal year 1975 for 48 UH-
1H helicopters. As of March 1, 1975, a total of $10,600,000 of that
amount will have been obligated on contract and $5,700,000 is proposed
for rescission. This would mean that $2,200,000 would be held in re-
serve for termination costs. If the rescission were made, the Army
would not obtain any helicopters for the $12,800,000 including termi-
nation costs. '

The Committee does not consider that the proposed rescission is
cost-effective. and recommends that the rescission request be denied.

ArCRAFT PrOCUREMENT, AR FORCE

Congress appropriated in fiscal year 1975, $205,500,000 for twelve
F-111F -aircraft and $100,100,000 for twenty-four A-TD aircraft.
As of March 1, 1975, a total of $72,200,000 will have been obligated on
the F-111F contract and $65,000,000 will have been obligated on the
A-TD contract. A total of $152,500,000 is proposed for rescission—
$122,900,000 from the F-111F contract and $29,600,000 from the A-7D
contract. The difference between the total amount appropriated and
the total proposed for rescission represents termination costs of $15,-
900,000. If the rescission were made, the Air Force would not obtain
any of either aircraft for the $153,100,000 including termination costs.

Congress appropriated funds for the A-7TD aircraft for the Air
National Guard because it considered modernization of the Guard an
essential ingredient of our overall national defense requirements. An
expenditure of $70,500,000 for essentially A-7D spare parts cannot be
justified and denial of the proposed rescission is recommended.

Funds were appropriated by Congress for the F-111F fighter/
bomber aircraft to meet a.valid military requirement and to maintain
a warm productioh base for a follow-on FB-111 strategic bomber in
the event of unforeseen problems with the proposed new B-1 strategic
bomber. We have seen the B-1 development program experience tech-
nical and cost problems during the past.two years and the Commit-
tee considers a warm production line of one F-111F aircraft per
month just as valid now as when the funds were appropriated by
Congress. The expenditure of $82,600,000 for essentially F-111F spare
parts cannot be justified. The Committee recommends, therefore, that

the rescission request be denied.




12
Reprasiye PaymexT or ReEexpisTaENT BowUses

"The President also proposed in his November 26, 1974, message
under the heading of “Exeeutive Actions Under Current Law” to
rephase the payment of reenlistment bonuses by converting from
lump-sum payments upon reenlistment to annual payments over the
entire reenlistment period. The Department of Defense has taken ad-
ministrative action to implement the President’s plan which will re-
duce outlays in fiscal year 1975 by about $58 million.

The Committee questioned the President’s proposal as an executive
action under current law and sought a Comptroller General ruling on
the matter. The Comptroller General is charged with reviewing and
changing the status of all proposed rescissions and deferrals nnder
Sections 1014 and 1015 of the Congressional- Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344). In Report No.
B-115398 the Comptroller General ruled that this action did not con-
stitute a deferral or rescission of budget authority. Accordingly, as of
January 1, 1975, lump-sum reenlistment bonuses have not been paid
and all bonuses have been placed on a phased basis over the period of
the enlistment. o ;

. The Comptroller General’s report also pointed out that the Depart-
ment of Defense was requesting funds and otherwise providing for
reenlistment bonus payments on an outlay basis rather than on an
obligations basis. Thus, there is some doubt if the Departiment of De-
fense has the authority to defer the obligation of these payments as
opposed to deferring the actual payment (outlay). The Committee
will pursue this matter with the General Accounting Office and the
Department of Defense during review of the fiscal year 1976 budget in
an effort. to determine which accounting method should be used for
reenlistment bonuses. ' : : :

. Navarn PrrroLzuyM RESERVE

In his rescission message of November 26, 1974, the President pro-
posed the passage of legislation which would allow the production of
crude oil at Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 {(Elk Hills, Califorpia), It
is anticipated that $125 million in proceeds would be generated from
the sale of this oil in fiseal year 1975 and an additional $148 million in
fiseal year 1976. Proceeds from these sales are to be used to finance the
cost of exploring for and developing additional petroleum reserves.

The President’s proposal requires that authorizing legislation be
enacted. Therefore, the Committee has not taken any action on this
request, ’ )

1 Reserve COMPONENTS STRENGTH

The President in his Rescission/Deferral message of November 26,
1974, also proposed that the Congress enact special legislation (amend-
ing the Department of Defense Procurement Authorization Act, Pub-
lic Law 93-365) to reduce the authorized strength of the Reserve
Components by approximately 22,000 manyears. The proposal is in
direct contradiction to the authorization and appropriation actions
taken by the Congress during debate on the fiscal year 1975 Reserve
Forces strengths. The Congress in addressing the fiscal year 1975
Defense Budget authorized and appropriated funds for an in-

B N N,

13

crease in Ileserve Component average paid drill training strength of
about 44,000 more than the President had originally requested. The
President’s plan as submitted on November 26, 1974, was expected to
achieve a saving of $63,000,000 in fiscal year 1975 and $13,000,000 in
fiscal year 1976. These funds were then to be used to partially offset the
cost of pay raises which became effective on October 1, 1974

As of this date, authorization legislation has not been enacted to
lower the strength of the Reserves and National Guard. Even if such
legislation were to be passed today, the strength reduction required
at this late date in the fiscal year to generate $63,000,000 in savings
would far exceed a reduction of 22,000 in end strength. The large and
rapid strength reductions which would have to occur during the Jast
quarter of 'Y 1975 would be disastrous to the reserve components.
Then beginning July 1, 1975 (the start of fiscal year 1976) a crash pro-
gram to increase the strength to the fiscal year 1976 requested levels
would have to be undertaken. In view of this situation the Committee
would not recommend the rescission of funds for reservists pay even if
the authorizing committees were to enact lower strength levels for
fiscal year 1975.




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts, Chairman

JOE 1. EVINS, Tennessee

GHEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois

J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana

BOB TRAXLER, Michigan

MAX BAUCUS, Montana

LOUIS STOKES, Ohio

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE,
California

BURT L. TALCOTT, California
JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
C. W. BILL YOUNG, Florida

DeparTvENT oF HousinG axp Ussan DevELOPMENT
HOMEOWNERSHIP ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends that no action be taken on the proposed
rescission of unused annual contract authority for the section 285
housing assistance program. The President originally proposed this
action as a deferral. Subsequently, the Comptroller General reclassified
the deferral as a de facto rescission.

Section 8 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974
replaces the. section 235 and other lower-income housing assistance
programs. However, the legislative authority for new commitments
under the section 235 program does not expire until August 22, 1975,
one year after the enactment of the new law.

Although this Committee cautioned as early as 1971 that the exist-
ing subsidized housing programs were plagued with problems of mis-
management, it is of the opinion that interest subsidies as authorized
by the 235 program, when properly administered, may be a useful
instrument to provide necessary housing in the currently depressed
housing market. No rescission is therefore recommended at this time.

ComPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

The Committee recommends disapproval of resolutions introduced
to deny the deferral of $50,000,000 of Comprehensive Planning
Grants as proposed in House Document No. 93-308. .

The Committee recognizes that this is not a popular recommenda-
tion, certainly not before recent developments and current needs are
fully evaluated and understood. Virtually every governor and mayor
have been in contact with Members of Congress at the instigation
of planners and planning sgencies to express support for the full
$100,000,000 in grants initially appropriated for 1975.

(14)

s o W RV

S5 T

e

15

If Congress is to exercise a meaningful role in determining budget
priorities pursuant to the provisions of the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Act of 1974, however, there are times when hard
decisions based on realities and changed conditions need to be faced.

The initial appropriation of $100,000,000 for 1975 was in response
to a budget estimate of $110,000,000, and comwpares to a level of
$75,000,000 in 1974. The 1975 Federal deficit was then estimated at
$9 billion. Fiscal conditions have changed dramatically. The 1975
deficit is now revised upward to $37 billion. The projected deficit for
1976 is $52 billion. ‘

Other more meaningful resources, such as general revenue sharing
and new community development block grants are being made
available. These may be utilized to provide necessary- planning as
cities and localities may determine. For example, the 701 categorical
grant funds can be offset by utilizing part of the $2.5 billion 1975
community development appropriation. In addition, the second year
of funding under this program will provide a minimum of another
$2.55 billion of community development assistance. These new
resources suggest a lesser priority need for specific planning support.

No funds are being proposed for rescission. The $100,000,000 will
be allocated on a priority basis in fiscal years 1975 and 1976 to eligible
recipients. Through a redistribution of funds within the program,
states, metropolitan and nonmetropolitan areawide planning agencies
will actually be provided more ‘701 funds in 1975 than in 1974.

In the opinion of the Committee, now is a proper time to recognize
recent developments and new priorities. : ,




SUBCOMMITTE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
AND RELATED AGENCIES

SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois, Chairman

GUNN McKAY, Utah JOSEPH M. McDADE., Pennsylvania
CLARENCE D. LONG, Maryland RALPH S. REGULA, Ohio

FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado .

JOHN P. MURTHA, Pennsylvania

ROBERT DUNCAN, Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FoREST SERVICE

The Committee considered two proposed resecissions in the account
“Forest protection and utilization”.

R75-9 proposes to rescind $4,921,000 for “State and private for-
estry cooperation”. The proposal relates specifically to the Clarke-
McNary program for cooperation with the States in forest fire control.
This is the exact amount added by Congress to accelerate this high
priority program and help the funding level keep up with inflationary
costs. If this rescission were approved, the $20,167,000 remaining for
this program would result in a reduction in the program effort in the
current fiscal year. The Committee believes that every effort should be
made to protect the Nation’s valuable commercial timber resources
from the ravages of fire and has therefore recommended that the
rescission not be approved.

R75-10 proposes to rescind $10,000,000 for “Forest land manage-
ment”. These are funds added by Congress in fiscal year 1975 to begin
an accelerated program in reforestation and stand improvement so
that the 3,300,000 acre backlog in unreforested Forest Service lands
can be eliminated in ten years. The Committee believes that it is im-
perative that we begin now to reduce this large backlog so that timber
resources are available to provide for future demand. If this rescis-
sion is approved, the $40,079,000 remaining in the appropriation will
provide no reduction in the reforestation backlog, and might well
result in an increase in the backlog. Furthermore, the additional funds
provided by Congress will allow the Forest Service to proceed now
with the necessary expansion of nursery capacity so that the reforesta-
tion program can be continued and expanded in future years for the
generations to come. For these reasons, the Committee has not recom-
mended approval of the proposed rescission.

(16)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, AND RELATED
AGENCIES

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania, Chairman

WILLIAM H., NATCHER, Kentucky ROBERT H. MICHEL, Illinois
NEAL SMITH, Iowa GARNER E. SHRIVER, Kansas
BOB CASEY, Texas SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts
EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey

DAVID R. OBEY, Wisconsin

EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California

LOUIS STOKES, Ohio

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HeartH RESOURCES ADPMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

The Committee has not approved the proposed rescission of
$284,719,332 in unobligated fiscal year 1973 and 1974 appropriations
for medical facilities construction (Hill-Burton program).

Testimony before the Committee on the proposed rescission did not
support the statement in the November 26, 1974 Presidential message
that “the elimination of these Hill-Burton expenditures would avoid
needless stimulation of further hospital construction, at a time of a
generally recognized national oversupply of hospital beds.” The Com-
mittee found that the preponderance of the funds proposed for rescis-
sion would be used to support (1) modernization of existing health
care facilities, (2) construction of out-patient health care facilities and
(3) modernization and construction of long-term care facilities. The
Committee learned that over 65% of the funds proposed for rescission
has been allocated by the States for modernization of existing facilities
and for the construction of out-patient facilities.

The Committee concluded that the release and expenditure of these
funds will not significantly expand the number of new hospital beds
but will be used to help meet the pressing need for the replacement
of obsolete facilities, and for the construction of much needed ambu-
latory and long-term care facilities. The investment of Federal funds
in these kinds of facilities is expected to result in reduced operating
costs and improved services.

The Committee is aware that some new beds may be added to the
system, however, it appears that the actual number will be small and
tiat they will be constructed in areas having a need for new hospital

beds.
an




SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE,
AND COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY AND RELATED

AGENCIES
JOHN M. SLACK, West Virginia, Chairman

NEAL SMITH, Iowa ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, Michigan
JOHN. J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
BILL ALEXANDER, Arkansas CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio
YVONNE BRAITHWAITE BURKE,

California -
JOSEPH D. EARLY, Massachusetts

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND (CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

The Committee recommends the rescission of $2,000,000 available
for Contributions to International Organizations, as requested in
Rescission Proposal No. R75-35. Funds appropriated under this head-
ing are used for paying the assessments of certain international orga-
nizations pursuant to conventions, treaties or specific acts of Congress.
The 1975 appropriation of $205,908.000 included funds for estimated
assessments of some organizations. The actual assessments were a net
of $2,000,000 less than the amount appropriated.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

The bill includes language rescinding $100,000 of funds available
for International Trade Negotiations, as requested in Rescission Pro-
posal No. R75-36. The 1975 appropriation act for the Department of
State included $2,000.000 for this item. However, due to an unplanned
delay in the negotiations, $100,000 will not be needed in fiscal year

1975.
i DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FepErAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends that $5,300,000 of funds available to the
Federal Bureau of Investigation be rescinded, as requested in Rescis-
sion Proposal No. R75-30. The 1975 appropriation of $433,100,000
plus reimbursements of $4.485,000 provided total resources of $437.-
585,000 in fiscal year 1975. With enactment of the accompanying rescis-
sion bill, the total will be reduced to $432,285,000.

The reduction will be accomplished through a reduction in person-
nel costs by attrition, postponement of the procurement of special

equipment, and a delay in replacement of automobiles.
(18)

19

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee has not- approved the proposed rescission of
$1,300,000 for the Immigration and Naturalization Service. The
rescission, requested in Rescission Proposal No. 75-31, would have
reduced funds available for the detention and deportation efforts of
the Service. Testimony before the Committee indicated that the rescis-
sion would reduce the apprehension and expulsion of illegal aliens by
about 100,000.

The 1975 appropriation of $175.850,000 plus reimbursements of
$7.850,000 make a total of $183,700,000 available to INS in fiscal year
1975. These funds are necessary for the administration and enforce-
ment of laws relating to immigration and naturalization.

FEpERAL PRISON SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS

The rescission of $5,250,000 of funds appropriated for the Bureau
of Prisons is recommended, as requested in Rescission Proposal No.
75-32. This rescission will reduce total resources available for salaries
and expenses of the Bureau in fiscal year 1975 to $166,670,000.

The total reduction of $5,250,000 includes $4,650,000 resulting from
the delay in the activation of new facilities, a decrease of $300,000 in
the community drug treatment programs, and a decrease of $300,000
resulting from an overestimate in the projected prison population.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The Committee recommends approval of Rescission Proposal No.
75-33, a proposal to rescind $1,750,000 of funds available to the Bu-
rueau of Prisons for site acquisition. The rescission will reduce $1,050,-
000 from the $2,550,000 available for site acquisition and planning
for the Northeast Adult Facility and $700,000 from the $2,700,000
available for the Northeast Youth Complex.

The Committee was informed that increased efforts would be made
to acquire sites at no cost to the Federal Government.

Druc ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes language rescinding $2,400,000 of funds available
to the Drug Enforcement Administration, as requested in Recission
Proposal No. 75-34. The sum of $135,000,000 appropriated for this
agency for 1975 plus other resources of $6,562,000 make a total of
$141,562,000 available, which will be reduced by $2,400,000 by virtue
of this rescission. The reduction will result in the deferral of certain
research and development activities. '




20
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

SOCIAL AXD KCONOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $373,000 in funds appro-
priated for the program of reconciliation of bilateral foreign trade

statistics, as requested in Rescission Proposal No. 75-11. A total of

$469,000 was appropriated in fiscal year 1975 to resolve discrepancies
in foreign trade statistics between the United States and its major
trading partners. The Department testified that the work in 1975 will
be confined to completion of data reconciliation with Canada and par-
ticipation in preliminary negotiations with representatives of the Eu-
ropean Economic Community, and that planned exploratory talks with
Japan will be deferred until fiscal year 1976. The budget request for
fiscal year 1976 includes funds for initiating these discussions with

Japan. ’
Ecoxomic DEvELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

The Committee has not approved the proposed rescission of
$2.,000,000 for the technical assistance prograrn, as requested in Reseis-
sion Proposal No. 75-12.

The EDA appropriation provides funds for a full range of pro-
grams including public works, business development, planning, tech-
nical assistance and research. The total amount appropriated for these
programs in fiscal vear 1975 is $246,950,000, including $62,750,000 in
the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975. The amount allocated
to technieal assistance, which finanees projects related to particular
economic adjustment problems of distressed areas, in fiscal year 1975
is $9,300,000.

EDA representatives testified that this rescission was proposed
in order to restrain fiscal year 1975 budget outlays. They further
stated that while they did not think the proposed rescission would
result in a serious delay in EDA’s economic adjustment activities, the
rescission would reduce the funding available for new technical assist-
ance grants in fiscal year 1975, Denial of the proposed rescission will
permit EDA to maintain funding for the technical assistance effort
at the level originally provided in appropriation acts for fiscal year
1975,

Trape ADIUSTMENT ASSISTANCE

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends reseission of $12,000,000 in the program
of financial and technical assistance of the Domestic and International
Business Administration, as requested in Rescission Proposal No.
75-13. A total of $19,821,000 was available in fiscal year 1975 from
appropriations made in prior years for the trade adjustment assistance

21

program, which was authorized under the Trade Expansion Act of
1962 to provide direct loans and technical assistance to businesses
injured or threatened by increased imports. This program has now
been replaced by a more liberalized program authorized under the
Trade Act of 1974, for which funds are being requested in fiscal year
1976, The balance of $7,821,000 remaining in this account is expected
to be sufficient to honor pending proposals from firms which have
received approval of eligibility, cases where preproposal technical
assistance has been committed, or instances where a firm is well along
in its proposal development.

Uxrtrep States TrRAVEL SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $250,000 in funds for
promotion of tourism to the United States, as requested in Rescission
Proposal No. 75-14. A total of $11,250,000 was appropriated in fiscal
year 1975 for the U.S. Travel Service programs to encourage foreign
visitors to travel to the United States. The program is concentrated
in six major tourist markets. This rescission will reduce advertising
activities 1 the United Kingdom and West Germany, defer produe-
tion of certain promotional displays and brochures, and defer several
research and evaluation efforts. ~

Narroxar OceaNic AXp ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCII AND FACILITIES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,227,000 in funds for
several fisheries programs and marine activities, as requested in Rescis-
sion Proposal No. 75-15. A total of $440,930,000 was made available
in this appropriation in fiscal year 1975.

The total amount recommended for rescission is comprised of the
following items:

$500,000 for grants to Interstate Fisheries Commissions for col-
lecting certain data leading to the development of a national
fisheries policy. NOAA is currently in the advanced stages of
developing a National Fisheries Plan which is expected to be
completed by mid-1975.

$1,300,000 for construction and operation of four salmon and
steelhead rearing ponds on the Columbia River. While these ponds
could eventually lead to an increase in the supply of fish, 21 fish
hatcheries and other facilities which produce more than 16 mil-
lion pounds of fish annually are already in operation on the
Columbia River, and high priority is currently being given to
actions which will provide for conservation and better manage-
ment of these fish stocks. )

$500,000 for a marine ecosystems analysis project in Puget
Sound. A similar project is being conducted in the New York
Bight area which is expected to result in the development of tech-
niques which will enable other marine ecosystems analysis proj-
ects to be conducted more effectively and efficiently. NOAA officials




22

testified that $125,000 is being used to begin a planning effort for
a future Puget Sound project which would utilize the technology
and procedures from the New York Bight work.

$927,000 out of $8,547,000 currently available for research, pro-
curement and operation of marine data buoys. Although the rec-
ommended rescission will reduce some new deployments of data
buoys, NOAA representatives indicated that a data buoy program
can still be carried out in fiscal year 1975 to meet highest priority
needs.

ParenT OrrIicE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends the reseission of $700,000 in funds ap-
propriated to the Patent Office, as requested in Rescission Proposal
No. 75-16. In fiscal year 1975 $76,300,000 was appropriated to carry
out the patent and trademark eéxamination activities of the Patent
Office. The funds recommended for rescission would have been used
primarily to pay for overtime in connection with the examination of
2,500 patents which the Office now plans to defer nntil fiseal year 1976.
Even at the reduced level, however, the Office will still be able to
examine approximately 112,500 patent applications, which is 7,500
more than it expects to receive during fiscal year 1975, In addition,
this action will not delay achievement of the longstanding goal of
reducing the average patent application processing time to 18 months
by fiscal year 1977. . - '

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TOM STEED, Oklahoma, Chairman
JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND

EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California ROBERT C. McEWEN, New York
ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida - WILLIAM L. ARMBTRONG,
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Colorado

Magsachusetts

JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia
EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey
CLARENCE D. LONG, Maryland

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OrFricr OF THE SEbRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $310,000, the full amount
contained in the rescission request, - : .

This appropriation provides the staff assistance to the Secretary
for the discharge of his responsibilities. Included are the immediate
assistants to the Secretary, their staffs, the Office of Revenue Shar-
ing, general administrative support services and the maintenance,
repair and improvement of the Treasury Building and Annex.

The effect of this rescission will be to delay the lease of automated
d.atla proc<1essing and switching equipment and the curtailment of offi-
cial travel. ‘

FeperanL Law ExrorcementT Trainine CenTer

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $60,000, the full amount
contained in the rescission request.

The consolidated Federal Law Enforcement Training Center pro-
vides the necessary facilities and equipment for conducting recruit,
advanced, specialized, and refresher training for law enforcement
personnel of the participating agencies, plus instructors who teach
the basic and some advanced courses in the various curricula.

The effect of this rescission will be to eliminate the contracting for
selected educational services and to defer the purchase of certain
equipment and inventory supplies maintained by the Center for class-
room instruction.

(23)




24

Brreav or AccouNTs
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a reseission of $630,000, the full amount
- contained in the rescission request. , o

This Bureau provides disbursing services for nearly all civilian
executive Government agencies, processes check claims, provides Gov-
ernment-wide central accounting services and performs other central
fiscal operations. )

The effect of this rescission will be to eliminate certain types of
employee training-and related travel and will also result in a reduction
in the inventory of check envelopes to less than a two month supply.

Since the Department of the Treasury and the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget believe that the inventory reduction is safe, the
Committee will accept that judgment.

U.S. Cusroms SERVICE
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends that the proposed rescission of $3,000.-
000 of funds appropriated for the U.S. Customs Service be denied in
its entiretv.

‘The United States Customs Service, as an enforcement arm of the
Denartment of the Treasury, has been vested with authority to collect
and protect-the revenue on imports and enforce Customs and related
laws. In addition, the Customs Service administers and enforces or
assists other Federal agencies in the administration and enforcement
of numerous other laws, : R

The proposed rescission would result in a general and irretrievable
eutback in Customs programs. In addition, the proposed rescission was
carried forward into the budget for fiscal year 1976 and reduced
the base on which future years’ budgets are predicated which, if
approved, would have a continuing impact on the effectiveness of the
Service.

For fiscal vear 1975, the Committee, after very careful examination
of Customs programs, including a number of field trips, allowed the
Customs Service an increase in personnel of 501 permanent positions.
In anticipation of the proposed rescission, the Service has been allowed
to fill only 95 of those positions. The Committee strongly advocates the
full allowance of 501 positions as contained in the fiscal year 1975
budget and funded in Public Law 93-381, and directs that immediate
steps be taken to recruit the remaining 406 personnel as soon as possible
before the end of this fiscal year. ‘ V o _

It is requested that the Committee be kept advised of the progress
in this matter, ' ' o

"The Committee believes that the vital programs being performed by
this agency should not be redneed, cutback, or delayed. The Customs
Service is the front line of defense in the prevention of smuggling of
illegal narcotic drugs and other contraband across our borders. Any
significant reduction in the security of our borders and ports of entry
will facilitate the introduction of narcotics and other contraband into
this country, which can only result in destroyed lives and increased
erime—a cost which the American people should not be asked to bear.

T The Co;xﬁﬁli

It would also result in increased inconvenience to the traveling public
‘as well a8 & reduction in the revenues that acerue to the government
from Customs duties which could more than equal the amount of the
proposed rescission.
The Committee believes that a reduction in this appropriation would
be fpenny wise and pound f’ooli‘sb " and strongly opposes the proposed
escission. .

© ' Isrtern4L RevVENUE SErvice

** ‘The Committee recommends-that the entire proposed rescission of
*$20,000,000 relating to the Internal Revenue Service be denied.
The appropriation accounts within ‘the. Internal Revenue Service
‘affected by the proposed reseission’ are sét forth below with a brief
description -of their major functions and the effect of the proposed
irﬁés‘cission--dn\ each accéount. S ’ B

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

"~ The salaries and expenses appropriation provides for the overall
direction of the Internal Revenue Service, for program planning and
determining reseurce needs, for managing its admmistrative suppert,
and for the maintenance of employee-integrity and internal controls.

The proposed rescission of $530,000 in this account would result in
the deferral'iof training, the delay of ‘staff expansion; purchase of
equipment space, programs and operational travel.

ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE

The Accounts, Collection and 'Té;x’payef‘Se:rvice appropriation pro-

‘vides for the mailing of tax return forms and instructions, receiving

and processing tax returns, scheduling refunds, issuing notices, ac-
.counting forrévenues; collecting unpaid taxes, securing unfiled returns,
assisting taxpayers in filing timely and accurate returns, providing
post-filing decount information, and preparing statistical information

“On meome. '

-The proposed rescission of $9,230,000 in this account would result

i defefring training, acquisition of equipment; site preparation and

related space alterations, supplies and materials. and travel, redncing
evening and Saturday taxpayer service during the filing period, delay-
ing the tax administration system redesign effort, and eliminating

county data transeription for revenue-sharing statistical purposes.

N COMPLIANCE

T : tnée;gppmpriaﬁiori provides for determining and estab-
lishing tax liabilities, for assuring compliance with the tax laws, for
investigation and enforcement activities; and for carrying out special
law enforcement programs assigned to the Revenue Service. It also pro-
vides for rulings and advice necessary for a correct and uniform inter-
pretation and application of the Code, for issuing rulings to taxpayers,

and for publishing precedent rulings. Further, it provides for repre-

sentation,and eriminal litigation, and for providing consultative legal
services.in mattefs ranging from labor relations to interpreting the
compléx provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. .



26

The proposed rescission of $10,240,000 would result in the imposi-
tion of hiring restrictions, deferring regular travel, training, space
programs and the purchase of equipment. - c .

" SuMMaRY OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
The Committee believes that the proposed rescissions would have a
direct adverse effect on the Internal Revenue Service and on its ability
to administer the tax laws. of this country, particularly with regard
to the collection of taxes. Any “savings” resulting from reductions in
appropriations would proba.%ly be offset many times over by real
losses in revenues which would not be collected. o

In addition to this real loss of revenue there is an even more impor-
tant factor which must be considered—the -impact on the voluntary
compliance concept of tax collection. The heart of our tax collection
system is based on, and dependent on, the voluntary compliance with
our tax laws by the vast majority of the American people. The capa-
bility of the Internal Revenue Service to fairly administer and firmly
enforce our tax laws is essential to the preservation. of voluntary
compliance. These proposed rescissions would only serve to reduce
the Internal Revenue Service’s capability in this vital area. Therefore,
the Committee strongly opposes the proposed rescissions.,. - -

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
: 'SmCiAL AdﬁQN Omﬁnmﬁ Drvc Apuse PREVENTION
' PHARMACOLOGICAL RESEARCH . .

‘The Committee recommends a rescission. of $2,760,600, the full
amount contained in the rescission request. - e

The funds provided in this annual account support pharmacological
studies connected with the development and testing of long-acting
methadone, narcotic antagonists, and other related special studies.

The funds proposed for rescission are for the development of a more
effective narcotic antagonist to block the effects of o‘pia.te addiction
in humans. This effort will be funded out of the “Special Fund”
account of this agency. By rescinding the funds in this account and
funding this pharmacological research from the “Special Fund”,
where other project funds are located, optimum flexibility can be
retained for funding the narcotic antagonist research program. In
addition. similar research activities are already being undertaken
within the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare. Some

lower priority drug abuse related research activities may be delayed

if additional funds are necessary to complete this study.
Srectan Fonp

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,240,000, the full
amount contained in the rescission request.

This annual account provides funds through interagency transfers
that support innovative management improvement, outreach, treat-
ment, rehabilitation, and education approaches in drug abuse preven-
tion activities.

‘comipletely eliminated. =

27

The legislative authority for the Special Action Office for Drug
Abuse Prevention expires on June 30, 1975, Many of the activities
supported through funds provided in this account have already been
transferred to other agencies and are being funded in those agencies.

_The funds proposed for rescission are for lower: priority efforts.
No important objectives would, however, be adversely affected by the
rescission. Most of the projects involved can be effectively carried

“ottt at a reduced level of funding. Only those projects considered most
‘marginal to the total Federal drug abuse prevention effort. would be

~ INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
| ,Gmmn SERYICES*ADMINIS’TRA‘TIO& -
FEDERAL Bmhni,&qs Flt:}:ND*
LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVFNUE .

* The Committee recommends a rescission reducing the amount of
revenue available for obligation by $20,022,900, the full amount con-
tained in the rescission request. =~ - o

_Federal Buildings Fund is used to finance space and services pro-
vided Federal agencies by the General Services Administration. The
income for the fund is derived from Standard Level User Charges,
the availability of which is subject to limitations enacted by the Con-
gress. For 1975, the Congress limited reserve availability to $1,088,-
870,700 of which $98,000,000 is available for alterations and major
repairs of public buildings. i

The results of the proposed rescission will be reduction in the 1973
obligational authority for repairs and alterations to $77 ,977,100 and

-will require the deferral of low priority work which has not yet been

started. «
s .~ RARE SILVER DOLLAE PROGRAM C
The Committee recommends that the proposed deferral of $2,184,000

{D75-137), (H. Doc, 94-17) for sale of rare silver dollars be allowed.

The 'Gex_lerg,li Services Administration believes that the market for these
coins will improve during fiscal year 1976. V

O



Pt

94ru Conagress | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { ‘" Reeomr
» 18t Sesston I - : ~No. 94-26

THIRD BUDGET RESCISSION BILL, 1975

MARCH 4, 1975 —-Committed to the Commihbee of the Whole House on the
. State of the Union and ordered ﬁo be prlnbed P

Mr. MaRON, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
: togebher with. - P
MINORITY AN:D ADDITIONAL VIEWS

. G [ToaccommnyHR.«;?’w] ‘ L
The Comnuttee on Appropna.tmns, to Whom was referred the bill
H.R. 4075, to rescind. certain. budget anthority recommended in the
Message of the President of January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39), and in
the communications of the Comptroller General of February 7, 1975
(H. Doc..94-46),. and of Fﬁh}na -14,.1975. (}{r Doc. 94-50), ‘trans-
mitted pursuant to the ‘Tmpoundment Control Act of 1974, report
favorably. thereon to.the House wﬂ:hout qmendment amd mhh the
recommendatxoh that the bill be passed, .

R S mn:x 70 BILLAdnktrhm' o
L n e T rage number
SRV 135 SO TTSUNE BRSNS S EN T Tt Fiais e
- Bill ort
[T . o FERET o R.p
Narrative y of b;ll T y . . ;2
Tabdlar suwymary of bi llt;l (Ch t I Bll) R 5 TRt Y B _awj_,_;,;__‘;_,;;;; 1l £33
6| ncus e: in Bif jemes : o S
G%nu%m mse ‘p .:) SRS P A . 1 i
I, m £ ] Garkedaves : H i
Labarhw:alm’eg’ucpﬁon an§ Welfare 'l‘l ; ;. : *
State, Justics, Commerce and Jud:cmy(chapter Win B cos ooz oy D3 E

38-006







COMPARISON OF ‘RESCISSIONS PROPOSED IN H DOO 94-39 AND OOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS—Continued

feg?t Rasgissmn BN o Demmg?twmﬁty :} e R Aol ok :%:}}:.é?&: %??%:nﬂi '

. | Department of Health, Education, snd Weltare: \ | |
Moo | RT5-551  Floalth Bervioes o mioeeemanmmmmmeeeenceeeacd  $39,677,000 ... ..l $39,677,000
5 U R-75-56 |  Preventive healthservices.:--.i-sissiioooimoooo-c . 9,805,000 ... _. S 9, 805, 000
Woo..|R75-57 | National Gancer Instititeieiisiomelosamnmmnsmnnns A 123,006,000 | 123, 006, 000
b} I | R-75-58 | National Heartand Lung Fasfitute - .o oooooaoee | snmse000 | 37, 730, 000
o 'R-75-50 |  National [astitute of Dentel Research:.....-—-..--- 7, 489,000 | 7, 489, 000
Mooeees R-75-60 N;%;}g% If)l?stégg: :c).f. i&f}f‘f‘.s . ;ge.t? }) .0 .h_s fxf'. ??ii - R‘: * 28,473,000 | 28, 473, 000
1{1_.‘--_, ; R~75—61 Natxonal Instnt.ute of Neurologxcal Dlseases and Stroke- 30,283,000 |- 30 283, 000
11- _____ R—75~62 Natﬁmal Instxtute of Allergywand In%écﬁous Dtseases- g 13,975,000 | ooc o], 13, 975 000
11---__ Wi R—75—63 V Natxonal Instltute ;ft (?};né;'al Medwal Sclences ....... 30, 794,000 | e 30, 794 00(}
T— Y N“J;?;‘;‘néﬁif‘f‘_‘? f?fff‘_‘{‘f Hoalth snd Human De- |00 0| 23, 978, 000
| R-75-65 | National Eye Institute. - . ooolcoooeocimeeoama-- 6,512,000 | . ... . 6,512,000
R-75-66 National Institute of Environmental Health Sclenws- - 6,922,000 |.«ooniononoana - 8,922, 000
RT5-07!] | Research resouroes. - npieroneesencaoe | 46,865,000 oo 46, 865, 000
.. [R7568 | JohnE. g°§ggge§ﬁt§’§gg‘gggf’_‘f‘f":‘*_‘f‘i‘,:‘.‘ﬁ‘f’f’f‘i‘f- 1,020,000 |- .o 1, 020, 000
5 S R-75-60. | National lerary of Medicine_ . _ . cevuuon. .. e 385,000 | 385, 000
... 'R=75-701|  Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health_._.__..___.| 106,220,000 |-~~~ -~ 106, 220, 000
§ S "R75-T11: | . Health reSOUICES. -« oo ooeeero e mse e 26,254,000 | _l._____. 26, 254, 000
| 5 R75-72 Elementary and secondary education ......_......_| 35, 856,250 |... . .ceeoamo- 35, 856, 250
j 3 SN R75-73 Education for the handicapped . . . -; ............... 102, 500,000 | eurremrmmee—n 102, 500,‘ 000 ‘
) S 'R75—74’ Occupatmnal vocational, and adult education. . ... .. 39,712,000 |eemoncmcmceaene 89,712, 000
Mo R75-75 | Higher education. . __...____._._.__.._..... 58,300,000 |- oo oooooo| 58, 300, 000
Mo R75-76° Library resourees. . - o oo oo eee_ 52,225,000 | o _..oooooao. 52, 225, 000
nmo..... R76-T7 Pui;lic ABBISLANCO . o e ———— 12,900,000 J.ooooooeaaeonnl} 12. 900, 000
W R75-78 Rehabilitation Servioes - - .o oo 20,848,000 |- oo 20, 848, 000
... R75-79 ) Human development. ..o e ———— 41, 582, 000 |- - 41, 582, 000

: Totsl Depa.rtment of Hesalth, Education, and ~ i ‘
Weltare ... ool ool e 912,311,250 |, . 912, 311, 250
Total Subcommittee on Labor and Health Educa- Do ' ;o
’ tion, and Welfare oo cci e e . 924, 311,250 |oecemmaeaca 924, 311, 250
o Department of Commerce: o :

13- D75-1417  Job opportunities program. ... ... __._._..._. 125,000, 000°|-..._....__..c..| 125,000, 000
£ U R75-52 Inter-American Cultural and Trade Center.____..... 4,099,704 | 34, 999, 724 e iemmmimm——n
Total, Department of Commeree. ... _.___._.___. 120,099, 704 | - 4,999,704 125, 000, 000

Grand total- e e 1, 248, 674, 954 16, 454, 704 1, 232, 220, 250

 Reflects

rrected amounts included in the communication from the Comptroller
General of Fcb 14, 1975 (H. Doc, 94-50). v

" 3 Reclassified from a deferral to atesclsslon by the Comptmllew Groneral inthe oommunl
cation of Feb. 14, 1975 (H. Doe. $4-50).

‘&:

g



SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND
RELATED AGENCIES

_ JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Hlinoia - MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
FRANK BE. EVANS, Colorado i J. KENNETH ROBiNSON, Virginia.

BILL D. BURLISO&N’, lissouri JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana
MAX BAUCUS, Montsna .
OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana ‘
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky

BOB CASEY, Texas

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Basis FOR CdMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

In considering the items before the Committee recommended for
rescission and deferral, the Committee took cognizance of the fact
that it is taking action at a time when both the Legislative and Execu-
tive Branches of the Government are stressing the need for increasing

obs which in the opinion of the Committee should be productive jobs.
or this as well as other reasons the Committee has made the following
recommendations. While the Committee is not aware of exactly how

many Il)roductive jobs would be eliminated were these rescissions or.

deferrals to be approved, it is evident that the number would be
substantial. ' _ . ‘
ExTENsioN SERVICE

NUTRITION: AND: FAMILY EDUCATION PROGRAM

The committee does not recommend approval of the proposed
rescission in the amount of $3,200,000 for the Nutrition and Family
Education Program of the Extension Service as set forth in rescission
No. R75-47. ! S v .

. The Congress provided $50,600,000 for this program and the rescis-
sion message proposed to rescind $3,200,000, the amount of the
Congressionsl incréase over. the budget estimate. The program. pro-
vides nutrifion education to low-income -people. The ‘program is
carried out by approximately 8,700 program sides, many of whom
themselves come from low-income backgrounds, in about 1,500 loca-
tions both rural and urban in the 50 States, Puerto Rico, District of
Columbia, and the Virgin Islands. In addition, about 85,000 volun-
teers work with more than 1.1 millien youths in 4-H type activities
related to improved nutrition. , V ' ’ o
* Departmental witnesses testified before the committee that if the
Froposed rescission were approved, 30,000 fewer families would benefit

rom this service. S

: @)

7

It is the committee’s opinion that depriving 30,000 families through-
out the country of this valuable assistance at this time is in no way
{)téstiﬁed“«'agd, therefore, recommends that the proposed rescission not

approved, - : ’

: , Farmers HoME ADMINISTRATION
" RURAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

The committee does not recommend approval of the  proposed
rescission in the amount of $3,750,000 for Rural Development é irants.
as set forth in rescission No. R75-50. o e :

The Congress provided $13,750,000 for this program, $3,750,000
above the budget estimate. These grants are authorized by section
310(B) . of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act.
Grants are made to publie bodies to facilitate development of private
business enterprises in rural areas of the country. o

The Congress has repeatedly emphasized the importance of rural
development. Therefore, the committee recommends that the pro-
posed rescission be rejected. ' : «

- RURAL COMMUNITY FIRE PROTECTION GRANTS
The committee does not recommend approval of the' proposed

rescission in the amount of $3,500,000 for Rural Fire Community
Protection Grants as set forth in rescission No. R75-51. ‘
The Congress provided $3,500,000 for this program and the re-
scission message proposes to rescind the entire amount and thereby
not implement the program as directed by Congress. These grants are
authorized bi Title IV of the Rural Development Act of 1972 and are
for the purchase of fire fighting equipment and for organizing and
ining personnel in rural eommunities to assist in fire control.
Withouat these grants many rural communities will be unable to
purchase fire fighting equipment and to. train people. in fire ﬁghhini
technigues. Therefore, the committee recommends the proposed
rescission be rejected. - A C - .

" AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
' AgRtCUL';'URAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

The committee does not recommend approval of the propesed
rescission in the amount of $156,250,000 for the Agricultural Con-
servation Program as set forth in rescission No. R75-48. o

' The Corigress authorized $190,000,000 for this’ conservation pro-

gram. However, the rescissioh ‘message proposed to rescind $158,-
250,000 of the amouft &uthorized, thereby terminating the 1975
program with the remaining $33,750,000 being used to fund long-term
contracts entered into under the 1974 program. = S

On a dollar per dollar basis, the country prebably realizes a greater
return on its investment in conservation than througéxo'an - other
program since the farmer or the rancher must put up about half the




8

cost plus his labar: The following table reflects some of the meresswe
accomphshments of this low-cost conservataon progmm ‘

vrry oty £l
yo

o o : ) A ’ Totoi accomplish-
Practice ) Unit : ments 1936-72
Water impoundment reservoirs oonsﬁrmd to reduce cmsm distribute grazing, Structures........ 2. 249, 000
conserl\g: v;age{ahve cover and wildlife, or provide fire protectlon and gther
agricultural uses,
Ierrm“ S constructed to reduce erosion, conserve water, or prevent or abate Acres........ ... 33, 216, oot
olfution. -
Stripcr:ptpigg‘ gystams established to reduce wind or water srasion or to preveat. -_.;.do..;; ....... : 114, 229, 800
or abate O . L
Compatitive skrubs controfled oa range or pastme 1o permit growth ofadeqme ..... [\ SR 63,269,000
cover for erosion control and to conserve wate: ) . -
Trees and shrubs planted for forestry putposes. arosion control, or environ- ... do 485 000
mental enhancemaent: .
Fores! tree stands improvad for forestry purposes or onvironmenhl enhancement..,__ .. 0. e 4, 564, 000
Wildlife conservation .. .. il e e v caan Acres served_...... 113,592, 000
Animal waste and soil waste pollution-abatement structurss {lagoons; storage, Number.......... 110, 803, 000
diversion, and other).
Sediment puliutlon-ahatemont structures or funoff control measum ........... Acres served...... " 42,961, 000
Other pollution- abatm i L SO % 367, 000

11962-72, inclusive, with cortain data sstimated.
11970, 1871, and 1972 only.

Of special significance for consideration is the fact that denying
the proposed rescission will not result in additional expenditures
unless the farmers and ranchers a fppl and earn the Federal contribu-
tion, matching it with their own s plus their labor. This program
recognizes that the present holder or owner holds the land in frust
for future generations, thus all our people have an interest in retaining
its fertility.

FORESTRY INCENTIVES PROGRAM

The committee recommends rescission of $10,000, 000 for the
Forestry Incentives Program, instead of $25,000, 000 as proposed in
rescission No. R75-49.

The purpose of the Forestry Incentives Program is to encourage the
development, management and protection of non-industrial private
forest I1J nds. The Federal government provides technical assistance

and will pay 75 percent of the cost with the private landowner paying

the other 25 percent. Each agreement is limited to 500 acres.
Since only one-third of the fiscal year remains, the committee feels
that $15,000,000 will be adequate to carry-out the 1975 program.

AcTiON. ON Dmmmmns

The committes recommands that the followmg deferrals be approved
since they involve merely technical re}])lortmg requirements and since
the committee has been assured that the funds will be released when

needed. ‘
Emergency Conservation Measure B e et e m e = $11 687 589
Marketing Services (Funds for appeals made under egg and grain in-

SPection 8618) . m oo oo e e 1, 459, 209
Perishable Agricultural Commodmes Aet Fund (recelpts in excess

Of 2eqUIreMENts) vt e e r i e cmdmmmnmmmmm— o —————— - 511, 330

The committee does not recommend approval of the proposed
deferral of $1,265,572 for Soil Conservation Service technical assistance
m support of the Water Bank Program, This proposed deferral was

dp on the rescission of funds for the Water Bank Program which
was rejected by the House on February 25, 1975.

B

P R i SRV

¥
¥
k3

SUBCO\{[MITTEE ON DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairman ‘

ROBERT L F. SIKES Florida JACK EDWARDS, Alabama

P TOREA R e
ew Yor P New York

JOHN J. MCFALL Cs.hforma c

JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr Georgia

ROBERT N. GIAIMO Connectmut

BILL CHAPPELL, Jr., Florida

BILL D. BURLISON Mlssoun

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Sercian Forrian CURRENCY PROGRAM

The Committee has approved the rescission of $955,000 in the
Special Foreign Currency program. This includes $915,000 (Resc;tssmn

o. R75-53) in the fiscal year 1973 program and $40, 1000 (Rescission
No. R75-54) in the fiscal year 1974 program. The rescissions were
proposed on the basis that either excess foreign currency for a specific
cogmtx'%r (is not available or the cost of funded pro;ects was over-
estimate

9) .

H, Rept. 26, 941 —2




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts, Chairman

JOE L. EVINS, Tennessee . . BURT L. TALCOTT, California
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois JOS‘%PH M. M¢DADE, Pennsylvania
J.’EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana C. W. BILL YOUNG, Florida =~ -
BOB TRAXLER, Michigan * ’ C b

MAX BAUCUS, Montana

LOUIS STOKES, Ohi

o
YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE,
California

Consumer PrepucT SarETY CoOMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a rescission of $500,000 for the
Consumer Product Safety Commission. This is $1,209,000 less than
the $1,709,000 proposed in House Document 94-39. - ‘

The Caommittee felt that the facts presented at the hearing did not
justify recommending the' full amount proposed for rescission. How-
ever, it does appear that & partial reduction of $500,000 can be
absorbed within the Commission’s current o erating plan. The
Committee believes that the reduction can be applied to the personnel
object class without interrupting 1975 employment goals.

(10)

5
t
1

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, AND RELATED
AGENCIES o

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania, Chairman

WILLIAM H, NATCHER, Kentucky ROBERT H. MICHEL, Illinois
NEAL SMITH, Towa GARNER E. SHRIVER, Kansas
BOB CASEY, Texas SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts
EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey

DAVID R. OBEY, Wisconsin

EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California

LOUIS STOKES, Ohio :

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE

The Committee has considered and rejected proposed rescissions of
1975 budget authority for the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare amounting to $912,311,250, and a rescission of -budget au-
thority for the Department of Labor in the amount of $12,000,000.

The rescissions considered by the Committee included all of those
proposed for the Departments of Labor and Health, Education, and
Welfare in the President’s message of January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94—
39), as well as the deferrals of budget authority proposed in that mes-
sage which were reclassified as rescissions by the Comptroller General
in his letter to the Speaker of February 14. (H. Doc. 94-50.)

All of the budget authority proposed for rescission was conferred
in the Labor-HEW Appropriation Act, approved December 7, 1974,
and the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975, approved December
27, 1974. The Comptroller General determined, in a letter to the
Speaker on February 7, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-46), that the budget au-
thority proposed to be rescinded must be made available for obligation
on March 1, 1975, if the Congress does not complete action on a
rescission bill before that date. ,

Subcommittee hearings on the proposed rescissions were held on
February 20, 21, and 24. The proposed rescissions involve 26 appro-
priation accounts and a long list of health, education and human
development programs. The health programs for which reduced
funding is proposed include maternal and child health, emergency
medical services, disease control, occupational health, research on
cancer, heart disease and other diseases supported by the National
Institutes of Health, programs for the prevention and treatment of
mental illness, alcoholism and drug abuse; and aid to students of the
health professions and nursing. The education programs affected include
bilingual education, aid to State departments of education, educational
broadcasting facilities, Follow Through, education for the handi-
capped, vocational education, adult education, ethnic heritage studies,
language training and area studies, university community services, aid
to land grant colleges, State post-secondary education commissions,

(RN



12

veterans cost-of-instruction payments, public service fellowships,
mining fellowships, aid to public .libraries, school libraries, college
libraries, and grants for instructional equipment. Other programs
affected by the rescissions include child welfare services, social work
training, vocational rehabilitation grants, and community service and
nutrition programs for the aging. A

The Committee’s review of the proposed rescissions led it to the con-
clusion that they simply represented a return to the amounts in the
original President’s budget for fiscal year 1975 in almost every case
where Congressional action on the Labor-HEW appropriation bill
had resulted in an appropriation in excess of the budget request. In
many cases, the rescissions would produce an appropriation level lower
than the original President’s budget request, and below the fiscal
year 1974 program level. Testimony presented to the Committee by
HEW and Labor Department officials produced no new information
on the requirements for these programs. There is no evidence that the
amounts appropriated for the programs in question are not needed, or
that they cannot be used effectively to carry out the programs as
intended by the Congress. It was clear that the programs for which
the Congress, after months of hearings and deliberations on the
Labor-HEW appropriation bill, decided to provide additional funds,
have been singled out for rescission.

In the absence of persuasive reasons for doing so, the Committee
does not concur in any of the proposed rescissions.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE,
AND COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY AND RELATED
AGENCIES USRI

JOHN M. SL:A®K, West Virginia, Chairman

NEAL SMITH, Iowa ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, Michigan
JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
BILL ALEXANDER, Arkansas ° CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio
YVONNE BRAITHWAITE BURKE,

California :
JOSEPH D. EARLY, Massachusetts

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Economic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
' JOB OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAM '

The Committee has not approved the rescission of $125,000,000 for
the Job *Gpportunities-Prefem.

These funds were originally appropriated in the Urgent Supple-
mental Appropriation Act 1975 (Public Law 93-624 of ]%ecember 31,
1974) to 1mplement title I1T of the Emergency Jobs and Unemploy-
ment Assistance Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-567). Under this legisla-
tion Federal agencies are required to submit to the Secretaries of
Commerce and Labor proposed projects and programs which have the
potential to create jobs for unemployed persons in eligible areas. The
act further provides that the Secretaries of Commerce and Labor are
to review the proposals submitted and allocate funds, within 75 days
from the date of enactment, to projects which qualify under the
criteria set forth in the statute. ’

In his spécial messege of January 30, 1975, the President proposed a
deferral (D75-141) of the entire $125,000,000 for the Job Opportunities
Program in anticipation of Congressional approval to transfer this
amount of budget authority from the Department of Commerce to the
Department of Labor for its public service jobs program. On February
14, 1975, the Com{)troller General, pursuant to the Budget and Im-
poundment Control Act of 1974, reclassified the proposal as a rescission
rather than a deferral of budget authority since the proposed action
would effectively terminate the job opportunities program.

" Representatives of the Department of é)om‘fnerce in hearings before
the Committee testified that they are proceeding with the review
process required by the authorizing legislation.' Based upon responses
received from 43 Federal departments and agencies to date, there
are an estimated 18,000 potential projects which could be considered
for funding by this program. Departmental officials have further
indicated that the evaj)ua,tion of such projects required by the statute
is proceeding.

(18)



14

In view of the great number of projects that have been identified by
the various Federal agencies and the fact that the Secretaries of
Commerce and Labor have not had an opportunity to compléte the
evaluations as required by law, rescission of these funds at this time
would be premature. In addition, such a rescission of all of the funds
appropriated would thwart the intent of Congress which authorized
and initiated funding for the Job Opportunities Program only two
months ago. Denial of the proposed rescission will restore the funding
level that Congress provided and permit the Secretaries of Commerce
and Labor to g}w;ferwﬁrd»wit;h the” allocation of these funds upon
completion of their evaluation of the individual project proposals.

. Unitep Srates TravEL SERVICE -
INTER-AMERICAN CULTURAL AND TRADE CENTER -

The Committee recommends a8 rescission of $4,999,704 for the
Inter-American Cultural and Trade Center (Interama) as requested
in Rescission Proposal No. 75-52. :

These funds were originally appropristed in 1966 and 1967 for the
design and operation of a e(i)eral exhibit at the Inter-American
Cultural and Trade Center (Interama) in Dade County, Florida.
Initially, Interama was to be a permanent international center,
oriented to Latin America with participation by private businesses
cultural organizations, and foreign countries, as well as the Federa
Government. Under the terms of the authorization (Public Law
89-355 of February 19, 1966), the Federal Government was to operate
an exhibit in a facility provided by the Interama Authority.

" Dade County has hﬁs the responsibility for financing and construc-
tion of the Interama facility since 1966. Since then the County has
been unable to obtain financing for the Interama Payilion. Depart-
ment of Commerce officials testified that as a result of the lack of
financing, the Interama Authority suspended all planning and. de-
velopment work in August 1974, and has reduced its efforts to a
skeleton staff of a few guards and office personnel. -

On the basis of the events that have transpired, it is clear that the
Interama project i in serious trouble. Even if the Interama Authority
could raise sufficient funds to build the Pavilion and meet its latest
objective of becoming a bicentennial event, it would appéar. that the
facility would not be ready in time for the Bicentennial Year of 1976.
Consequently, the Committee recommends rescission of these funds
as pro osed, However, it has come to the attention of the Committee
that Dade County has recently a{i)pofgnted a, special commission in a
final effort to explore ways of obtaining the necessary sources. of
financing the construction of the Interama. facility.. If this effort should
prove to be sucgessful, the Committee would be in a position. at that
time to give additional consideration to this matier.

MINORITY VIEWS OF HON. ELFORD A. CEDERBERG,
HON. ROBERT H. MICHEL, HON. BURT L. TALCOTT,
HON. JACK EDWARDS, HON. ROBERT C. McEWEN, HON.
J. KENNETH ROBINSON, HON. CLARENCE E. MILLER,
HON. LAWRENCE COUGHLIN, HON. C. W. BILL YOUNG,
HON. JACK F. KEMP, HON. WILLIAM L. ARMSTRONG,
]}EION. RALPH S. REGULA, AND HON. CLAIR W. BURG-

NER ' :

H.R. 4075, Tairp Bupcer Rescissron B, 1975

So that Congress could assume a more responsible role in the budget
process, and thus “recapture” powers lost to the Executive Branch,
the House approved the Congressional Budget and Impoundment
Control Act of 1974 by an almost unanimous vote.:

That Act established procedures whieh would permit the Congress
to set targets for total spending and revenues, and to assert its own pri-
orities within these totals. No congressional targets have been estab-
lished for fiscal 1975. In their absence, the President’s estimates and
proposals must be regarded as the baseline for congressional action.
To the extent that action has been taken on rescissions proposed by the
President, the record so far is one of complete futility.

The President has proposed 83 rescissions of fiscal 1975 budget au-
thority, totalling $2,870,000,000. In three bills reported so far, the
Committee has considered all 83 rescissions, and has recommended ap-
proval of only $390,000,000, or 14 percent, of the amount considered.

Budget deficits of at least $86.5 billion are estimated for this and the
next fiscal years. As indicated in the following table, congressional ac-
E}lofli}s’ t,to date on three rescission bills will add- $1.5 billion to those

ericits.

In view of the precarious state of our national and international fi-

nancial accounts, and the continued threat of inflation, we must accept
the responsibilities placed upon us by the Budget Control Act. The
first step is a more positive response to the rescissions that the Presi-
dent has identified for low priority programs.
__Our colleague, the Honorable Robert H. Michel of Illinois, the
Ranking Republican on the Labor-HEW Appropriations Subcom-
mittee, will offer an amendment on the floor to partially restore the
rescissions proposed - for the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare. Other amendments may be offered to restore rescissions pro-
posed for other programs.

We ask our colleagues in the House to carefully consider supportin
these amendments. If we cannot apply even-handed restraint to tota
Federal spending, through selective and judicious reductions in indi-
vidual programs, then budget control Wiﬂ prove to be one of the most
monumental frauds ever perpetrated upon the American people.

(15)



fe SCORECARD ON PROPUSED RESCISSIONS OF FISCAL 1975 BUDGET AUTHORITY

ES

e

[Dollars in milfions]’ ; R
) Presidential pmposils congressiona! action Impvact,bf congressional action
Number of [1975 budget 1975 1976 {1975 hudget 1975 1976 | 1975 budget 1975 1976
foscissions authority oullays outlays'}  sofhority - outlays outlays authority outiays outlays
H,R. 17905 (Public Law 93-529)i(H. Rept. 93-1501) . ' - ' ) : . [=2]
(Nov.26,1974).._.__.__ ... PRI . -1 7 —~$§672 ~3157 ~ $251 ~$131 -~ 35 —$14 43541 © 4-$152 -4-$237
HR. 3260 (H. Rept. 94-17) (Feb. 20, 1975y .....__._ 50 —98 -5 -8 a3 - ~18| 46 i +147
HARAQTS.. oo R T 3] —1,249 ~33 515 ] T -3 -3 4y +310 +572
Total cooonone. e e 83 -2, 810 ~875 —1,851 -390 —108 85 42,480 -+-566 +485%
I passed Hoﬁsa amended, Feb. 25, 1975,
—i.
ey
."\]

ANEY Y Jove

ONOOX TH "M D
"NI'THDOO)) SONTIAVTL

ULTU 7 FONG

| “NOSNIHOY HLLINNTY J
"SQUVAQY IOV[
“LIOOTV], ] Td0g
“THHOIJY ‘| l4adoyf
*BUTATACAL) *Y GHOITT]

"vIapay g HITVY

‘ONOULSIWHY 7] KWVITII M

WANIDEOG AL V)
"NIMFOJY D Jaddoy



000 ‘08¢ ‘682 — 062 118 °216— 000 '¥90 “11¢ ‘22 000'91B'GEL 07 TTTTToTTTTmooT o omm e eses SIBj{ep pue ‘UONEINDT ‘YiReY jo Juswpedeq ‘jeI0L
838« ..:i 000 ‘285 wwl aoo“wmm ..Nam 000 ..Nﬂ ._Bw IR Jusuidogeasp uewny 6614
000 ‘2 't 000 '8¥8 62— 000028 '14L 00089,y 0 TR TTmmTTImTTTTTTISToTIOTI T ITAAT I Ih T T TsB0IMeS uoleliliqeysy ¢ 81-61-H
000 '06¢ 2 000 '006 21— 00014 °T11 21 000125 €99 11 I T I e T T a0uRISISSR DR LL-51-N
000005 L~ 000922 26— 000 Ly 191 000 ‘2l ‘€9t | o T T T S00UN050) AIRAOn) 9i-6(-Y
000460 'y~ 000 00 86— 000142 (1€1°2 000 /6 098 '1 e T R uopganpa Ja4BIH SL-SLY
000 /065 ‘01— 000 21L 68— 000°9.9 189 000 118 169 TTTTTTITTomemATOTINs s eNn IO T TN T HOHEINDS 1NPR PUR *1RUCHE0A “RuonRdndIg Y[-S{-Y
800062 ‘92~ 000 006 201- 000 609 661 000 840 L¥1 T paddesipuey 8y} o} uotjeonp] [T
000 °006 'L 052 '968 GE— 000 §£8°552°C 000 868901 °Z T =o.ﬁmgvc.>.mu.m=m¥w pue Kiejuswsil 64
000005 '2— 000 '¥52 9¢— 000 €€V 651 000086 661 T T |- "saxnose) yyeay G|
600 'gey '3 000 072 901 000 265 "978 L R Y)eay Jeruey pue ‘asnqy Bniq ‘toyodly 0618
000 261 000 '5gE— 000 ‘0S¥ '82 [ T R F suiotpaly Jo A1eiqry jeuoniey 69-S(-Y
000 015~ 000 1020 "1 000 '685 'S 000'29( 'Y R $03UBIOS UBR Y U APTIS PBILBADY I0j Jejue) [euniEulalu| Kysedod -3 uyof 89-6LY4
e 000 ‘598 9 — 000 002 2t Q00 850 821 T e 58210531 YIiRassy 1951y
000 19% £— 000 °226'9~— 000 ”3@ e 000 BEE 82 I 5301108 )feay [ejuauILONANT jO Binilisu} |BUaReN 99-6(-3
000 606 'g— 000 215 /9~ 000 €1 'v¥ 000°8%¢ 1% T TR R T aimnsut 843 jeuoijey §9-Gi-8
ﬁ.mxm {48ad 000 '846 €2~ 000 996 '1t1 L Jusittdo|aARQ UBLINY PUR YIIBBY BIIYD JO AINIEU] |euoteN 9514
m 19€ ‘61~ 000 'v6. 05— 000 ‘007 '£81 L SBRS [P [eiaUaY JO ININSU| [eUClRN £9-6-¥
000 /86 '9— 000 5.6 €1~ 000 '25¢ BIT [ e A 595051() SNEIRGU| pus AZielly Jo simiisu) [euogeN 2951y
000 '1¥] ‘51— 000 ‘682 ‘08— 000 ‘860 ‘Zv1 000 '€BE'121  CvTTooroTmrmoosmsoeemmmmomesseoooes npas pue edeesig _azwo_osaz Jo anilisuy |euvoneN 19544
000 ‘962 ‘¥1— .. “mmw ”uul QSH 121 ”mz 000 ‘92 “mﬁ ........................ SOSPUSI( GANSABN] PUB ‘WSlloqeIsl ‘SHULY §o nitisul feuolEN 09-64-4
T TTTT 000 68V L 000 'GLE ‘2F 000°G66°€y  TTTTTmmmT T Yoiresey jejiag Jo elninsul jeucnen 65-6{-4
000168 'p1— 000 ‘08Z 28~ 000081 'v2¢ 000 '6%/ ‘982 T aingisui Buny pue Liesy jeucheN 85-61-H
000 ‘€05 19~ 000 '900°£21— 000939 '163 000 '66€ 426 . L R A oL 18504
000 16¢ ‘£~ 000 ‘608 6— 000 'ev¥ '9E1 000 €65 871 NN . . s Rl 85614
£00 ‘828 ‘81— 000 "£L9 ‘8¢~ 000 ‘sG¥ ‘£o¥ [T $821A188 YReH S6-51-4
TRJRjleM PUE ‘uoneonp3 ‘yijeay Jo jusuriedeq
U0ISSIOE8) UoISsIosas uoflelidoadde g/61  jeniae §/61 ‘oN
UK 5261 pasodosd ¢/61 UOIsSIsay
{sJejjop w1 Ayoyine 108png siesk [easty]
SNOLLY IHdO¥ddY §/61 NO 193343 G461 “1718 NOISSI0S3Y GF S0V W'H 0L LNIWANIWY TIHOIW GIS040Hd
e A T

IR B P (A
g Lo o R :
g §EBEE 22 5%
S v528% B f2de zf Gk
—
dr...n.nm. ® = =g 28 nn =
S EAZER oo SERE B A
S Sege” SgpogiT oo
ES2%e REEEEgEs gE K
£ ogpdes 25R EEdLE4n &
s P =S 8 Z2EX82 .4
fd e %.l.m .W.vmw m__h‘w.matm ‘m WW
e PLRom oD Reps g0 S
B 58288 55 sEESx BF M
m S2Es B Y SmaLEE BE
-— O W.b m &
O E=LE 2 BB~ Sy B
= mpmmm Tl 22828 F
SnaB848 g§°8 84 g He
. Sgg oL mnerm B L,
W_‘.m.m -2 0 espr.mmtme mm
- R -] o —~
= 335Ee 8088528808 @
DRG g™ 8- 0H -
= pEEESSEa®RELO= 1%
© 5g5uE%sg*E °cSE =8
ARt eeW = pn ?t.w <
e T @ Qe L
g WWu;wammm $858:2%%
A gy, Y - . .
& £9E s B8R SY 8% 53
OB e - RO 5 .
o EEECEET A S 5T 0
- B ZxiETl e 3SESEE5%
B BOE Ao g ST 8
Ny ABLEREBeg i Eo L2 LAl .
o Emnm §EES" ¥
S B ERERETRES L g BSyY Bhs
| CEEE LR w REwSE 8T8
O REEeEpsgsg goNIa= R
DH,‘.,Oa ﬁm .l&OQvlﬂ&Om
-
A 2E828Scps sFmSSHaa
4 BgeeErEE S 228
BEsRe 2@ 2



941H CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Rerort
1st Session No. 94-112

RESCINDING CERTAIN BUDGET AUTHORITY

MarcH 24, 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MaHON, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 3260]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3260) to
rescind certain budget authority recommended in the message of the
President of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-398), and as those rescis-
sions are modified by the message of the President of January 30, 1975
(H. Doc. 94-39), and in the communication of the Comptroller Gen-
eral of November 6, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-391), transmitted pursuant to
the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, having met, after full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1, 4, 5, 6,7, 8,
9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17, 18, 21,22, 23, 29 and 30.

38-006



2

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 2, 3, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, and 28, and agree to the
same.

Greorcr MaHON,

Jamie L. WHITTEN,

Roeert L, SrxEs,

Jor L. Evins,

Evwarp P, BoLanp,

Tom Sreen,

Jorn M. Srack,

Errorp A. CEDERBERG,

Jack Epwarps,

Crarexce MILLER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

Jorwy L. McCrLeLLan,

Warrex G. MagNTSON,

JornN . Pastors,

Gare W. McGek,

WicLiam PrOXMIRE,

Josepa M. MoNTOY A,

Daxien K, INnovye,

Mivrox R. Youna,

Romax L. Hruska,

Hiram L. Foxg,

Cuaries MoC. Marrias, Jr.,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

H.R, 112

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (FLR. 8260) to rescind certain budget author-
ity recommended in the message of the President of November 26,1974
and as those rescissions aré modified by the message of the President of
January 30, 1975, and in the communication of the Comptroller Gen-
eral of November 6, 1974, transmitted pursuant to the Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974, submit the following joint statement to the
House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed
upon by the managers and recommended in the accompanying report :

Amendment No. 1: Restores language strickes by the Senate making
reference to the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, The conferees
agree that thig action neither alters the ability of the Congress to make
recissions apart from the Impoundment Control Act nor the responsi-
bility of the Administration to make funds available at the end of the
45 day period specified in such Act. S ‘

CuaPrER I—DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURE STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
“Water bank program

Amendment No. 2: Rescinds $7,856,47O for the Water Bank Pro-
gram as proposed by the Senate. o

Caarrer II—DeparTMENT oF DEFENSE—MILITARY

5 Amendment No. 3: Changes chapter number as proposed by the
engate. ‘ :
i 'OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Amendment No. 4: Operation and Maintensnce, Army—Rescinds
$20,500,000. for the maintepance of real property falilities as proposed
s ‘%jéﬁ louse ifistead of 4 e Ssidﬁ‘iff&?’séoo;OOO?,aS propased by the
ne‘.‘" RS it e i TR R T

3 o

g

7 Ametidient No. 5+ Operation a#d Maiitenance, Navy—Rescinds

$18,750,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities as proposed
by the House instead of a rescission of 52? ,500,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

(3)

HR. 112



4

Amendment No. 6: Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps—
Rescinds $2,500,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities as
proposed by the House instead of a rescission of $5,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 7: Operation and Maintenance, Air Force—Re-
scinds $20,000,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities. as
proposed by the House instead of a rescission of $40,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 8: Operation and Maintenance, Defense Agen-
cies—Rescinds $50,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities
for the Defense Mappmg Agency as proposed by the House instead
of a rescission of $100,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9: Operation and Maintenance, Defense Agen-
cies—Rescinds $500,000 for the maintenance of real property facil-
ities for the Defense Supply Agency as proposed by the House instead
of a rescission of $1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 10: Operation and Maintenance, Defense Agen-
cies—Reéscinds $400,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities
for Intelligence and Communications activities as proposed by the
House instead of $800,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 11: Operation and antenance, Defense Agen-
cies—Rescinds a total amount for Operation and Maintenance, Defense
‘Agencies, of $950,000 as proposed by the House mstead of $1,900,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12: Operation and Mamtenance, Army Reserve—
Rescinds $900,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities as
proposed by the House instead of a rescission of $1,800,000 as proposed
by the Senate:

Amendment No. 13: Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve—
Rescinds $550,000 for the maintenance of real property facilities as
proposed by the House instead of a rescission of $1,100,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Operation and Malntenance, AlI‘ Force Re-
serve—Rescinds $200,000 for the maintenance of real property facili-
ties as proposed by the House 1nstead of a resc1ss1on of $400,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 15: Operation and Maintenance, Army National
Guard—Rescinds $700,000 for the maintenance of real property facili-
ties as proposed by the House 1nstead of a resmsswn of 81, 400, 000 as

- proposed by the Senate. '

Amendment No. 16: Operatlon and’ Mamtenance, Air’ National
Guard—Rescinds $250, 000 for the maintenance of real property facili-
ties as proposed by the House instead of $5OO 000 as. proposed by the

Senate ‘ e

Fig oo

H.R. 112

5

PROCUREMENT

Amendments Nos. 17 and 18: Aircraft Procurement Air Force—
Includes House language which would rescind $122, 900 000 for the
procurement of 12 F-111F aircraft instead of similar language pro-
posed by the Senate.

" CHaprer IIT

Amendment No. 19: Changes chapter number.

" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Salaries and expenses

HAmendment ’\To 20: Deletes rescission of $5,300,000 proposed by the
ouse
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses
Amendment No. 21: Rescinds $2,400,000 as proposed by the House

DepArRTMENT oF COMMERCE

Amendment No. 22: Deletes proposal of the Senate to change head-
ing from “Financial Assistance” to “Financial and ‘Technical” Assist-
ance.” The heading carrled in the 1972 appropriation act is “Financial
Assistance.”

: UNITED STATES_ TRAVEL SERVICE

Salaries and expenses
Amendment No. 23: Rescinds $250,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
Opemtwow, msearch and faczlztzes

Amendment No. 24: - Rescinds $927 000 as proposed by the Senate
instead of $3,227,000 as proposed by the House. ,
Amendment No. 25: Deletes the following proviso proposed by
the House: S I T
Provided, That no part of the remaining sums shall be sub-
ject to the second- pnov1so of said appropriation.

Deletion of the’ prov1so W1ll ‘make $500,000 available for certam
interstate fisheries commissions, =

H.R. 112



6
Cuarprer IV—DgepartMENT OF THE TREASURY

S Amendment. No. 26: Changes chapter number as proposed by the
enate, ey
G0ol < INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Amendment No. 27 : Inserts center heading.

Amendment No. 28: Rescinds $530,000 of the funds appropmated
for salaries and expenses 4s proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 29: Deletes rescission of $9,230,000 for Accounts,
Collection and Taxpayer Service _proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 80: Deletes rescission of $10 240 000 for Compliance
proposed by the Senate, o

Conrerexce Torar, WirH CoMPARISONS

- The total amount recommended for rescission by the Committee of
Conference, with comparisons to the recommendations of the Presi-
dent and the House and Senate bills follows:

Amount
Recommendations of the President: : $949, 443, 172
House-passed bill.__._. N 242, 572, 900
Senate-passed bHill.__ . N R 820, 479, 370
Conference agreement ——— 243, 359, 370
Conference agreement compared with-—
Recommended Presldential rescissmm —T7086, 083, 802
Housge bill__. - ot —1788, 470
Sehah; 51 ¢ PSRRI . R A 120 000

P e - (Eores MaHON,
; Jamre L. WHITTEN,
Rorert L. Stres,
Jor L. Evixs,
"~ Evwaro P. Boraxp,
- Tom StEED,
Jorx M. Srack,
~ Evrroro A. CEDERBERG,
Jack Epwazps,
. CuARENCE MILLER,
Managem on the Part of the House.
' Joux L. McCrLeLrax,
LU WakkeN G metmx,
i Jorw 0. Pasrore, :
GALE W. McGeg,

_DA:NIEL;K INOUYE, ,
" Mivron RI}* %a,
Romaw L. iit:rSKA,

Hmam L, Foxa.
Cuarces McC. MATHIAS, Jr.,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O

HR. 112




T T

) - (alendar No. 26

94TH CONGRESS | ~ SENATE { " REPORT
1st Session No. 94-24

BUDGET RESCISSION BILL

FEBRUARY 27 (legislative day, FEBRUARY 21), 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MeCrerrax, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following '

~ REPORT -
: [To accénibany H'.R. 3560] )

. V = ' together with

~of the Committee on the Budget

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
H.R. 3260, to rescind certain budget: authority recommended in the
message of the President of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-398) and
as those rescissions are modified by.the message of the President of
January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39) and in the communjcation of the
Comptroller General of November 6, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-391), trans-
mitted pursuant to the Impoundment Contrel Act of 1974, reports
the same to the Senate with amendments and with the recommendation
that the bill be passed, and submits the following explanation of its
recommendations, together with views of the Committee on the Budget,
to which the bill was also referred.

38-010

! (LCOI\)Dl

/3
Ll
itk




InpEx To BiLL AND REPORT

Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill .. __. e i = e [ 2
Tabular summary of bill . _ e SRR
Agriculture and Related Agencies._._____________. 2 9
Defense......_.. e s e URIRP B 3 10
Interior. . o o et ——————— 12
. Labor, Health, Education, and Welfare_ ... ____ .| ... .__| 14
State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary............] = 5 S £
. Treasury, Postal Service-General Government.. ... T 28
VieWSUg{ he Committee on the Budget..... ... _i__|..oo.ooon.l o 29

TN " SuMMARY oF THE:Boi - R
. This is the second rescission bill, and the first during the 94th Con-
gress, to be reported to the Senate under the provisions of Title X of
the new Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974
(Public Law 93-344), July 12,1974. . =~ . =

A total of 40 pending rescissions and 137 pending deferrals that had
been submitted to the 93rd Congress by the President were automati-
cally resubmitted to the 94th Congress. This bill and report reflects
the recommendations of the Committee on Appropriations on these
40 rescissions. The Committee is recommending approval of either all

or some part, of 28 rescissions and ig regommending that 12 rescissions -

not be approved. R S ~ : ,
These proposed rescissions are contained in H. Doc. 93-398 (Nov. 26,
1974). Additionally, some of these rescissions have been amended b
H. Doe. 94-39 (Jan. 30, 1975). This report also covers an item whic
was originally submitted as a- deferral by -the President and later
reclassified to a rescission by the Comptroller General in H. Doc.
93-391'(Nov.6,1974). =~ = -~ Sy e e
A general discussion of the bill follows. A summary of the rescis-
sions and deferral process contained in Title X of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 is also provided.
Specific Committee recommendations are explained: in the various
chapters of this report which is organized b{ Appropriation Subcom-
mittees. Further d%(t)ails éoncerning particular items ¢an be found in
the documents cited above. - = fo R
RescissioNn Torars

The estimated total of budget authority recommended to be
reseinded in the bill is $185,412.940 and a decrease in limitation of
$20,022,900. - This is $744,007,332 less than the amount proposed for
rescission by the President. This is $37,137,060 less than the amount
approved for rescission by the House. The amounts not rescinded will
have to be made available for obligation on March 1, 1975, the day
after the expiration of the 45-day period prescribed by law.

3

Summary oF RescussioN axp DEererran Provisions or tae Con-
aressiONAL Bupeer anp' ImpouNpMENT CoNTROL ACT OF 1974

Title X of this Act provides two ways for the President to terminate
or defer spending that the Gongress has provided—either through a
budget rescission or a budget deferral. In each case, Congress has the
opportunity to overturn the President and to require that the funds
it originally provided be made available for obligation. ,

RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

‘When the President decides not to use all or part of the money
which the Congress has provided for a program, he must send a
rescission message to the Congress. The House and Senate then have
45 days in . which to approve the President’s proposal through a
rescission bill canceling the budget authority previously made avail-
able. T'his bill must be passed by the House and Senate and signed by
the President. 1f this 13 not done within 45 days of the date of the
Presidential message containing the proposed: rescission, the money

must then be made available for obligation. -
. DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

 When the President proposes to-delay spending for some project or
program he must-send a budget deferral message to the Congress. That
message should provide the information needed by the: Committee and
the Congress t6 evaluate and act upon the proposed impoundment. :
- The President may then defer spending according to his proposal
unless either the House or Sendate passes an impoundment resolution
disapproving the proposed deferral. ‘As opposed to the rescission
process; this fequires action by only one body of the Congress, -
The Act requires the President to submit to Congress by the 10th
day of each month a cumulative report of rescissions and deferrals.
These reports are published as House documents.. - B

... RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

The Comptroller General has the responsibility to report to Con-
ress whenever deferrals or rescissions have not been transmitted to
songress when, in fact, funds are being withheld from obligation. He
must also report to Congress if he determines that an action has been
improperly classified as a deferral or a rescission. If amounts are made
available for obligation under the act by Congressional action or in-
action, the Comcﬁtroller General is authorized to bring court action to
require that such amounts are made available for expenditure if the
President fails to do so. These reports will be published as House

documents, - PR ’ N - ; ‘



R
i

; i ; T S WIS "SIq%3 JO pUS 3% #0000} 208
1€ 2 marehiuiihirdeh oo@.ﬁ:,mwwm ' !muaww mwn.ﬁmwumkowpﬁu »3&53 .,ma,ﬁaaﬁ. ‘.mwm‘aam_,%m mw_aﬁ;vw%o‘ | | , ., .
R FRTT -omo] :juewdoeAd( Usqi} pue Ausnol jo juewgreds(l | o 8F-CLH | ()
000 ‘009 031~ | 000 005 ‘68T _ 000 008 8L |*~~""7"""m7TtoTT--astepe Jo yuewnvda( ‘[0, o
TTToTTTTeeTomeos 000 d% ‘231 000 ‘009 GgT ~ {TTTTTTTTTooTTTomTTee o204 a1y ‘Yuowernooxd eIy |1 VEZ-GLY | 1T
..... o%.g,h ‘S bttt 4141 .Soaﬁﬁmm& Jyen0iry vz | o
000 ‘00¢ 000 052 ooc .ccm ---==--preny [sUOREN IV ‘aousteyrp vms.nosﬁwaou 9z-514 | ot
000 ‘00F ‘1 000 ‘002 coa .@ow ,.H.,,H - --- - preny [euonsN hﬁ.ﬁ« Moonumop&wam .w.ﬂtf&.uﬁmwo mwrmhﬁ 2
000 ‘00% 000 ‘002 1 000 ‘00% “"""T T anl0RY S0I0F TV ‘sousuojupm pug Toneiedo ¥z-CLH | 01
000 ‘00T 1 000088 | 000/0BF'K: [*77TTTTTT"aawemea 4awN ‘eousimsjurew pus uopeied( eg-da | or
000 ‘008 ‘1 000 ‘006 0000087 |ttt aAtosey Luuly ‘sousuejuIew puw Gopmtado 2z-6L9 | o1 .
000 ‘006 ‘T 000 ‘096 VTR T S selouadE S§IRJe( | ‘epuENeIIEI Pt NoKwIRdQ. 15-924 | ot
000 ‘000 ‘0¥ Smag ‘03 000000 ‘0% |"TToTTTTToTT 90104 XV ‘PUNLSIUINIL PUB uopBRdQ 029249 | o1
000 ‘000 ‘. 1000 ‘008 ‘2. TG O ~sdio) eupely ‘eausyRjurew pus vonsiedQ 61-624 | 01
000 ‘00¢ ‘22 - 000 ‘082 ‘1 000 ‘008 "2z  |"TTTTTTTTToTTTTTT LawN ‘ousuiuiew puv wonssed(: g1-824 | o1
000 ‘000 ‘T% - 600 ‘002 ‘02$ 000 ‘000°TYF "o -Amry: foousuojuremr pu usnvid( LI-9L8 o1

. RREE ,  ATBURN-—osuaR(F Jo Jupmindacy s
0%6 ‘212 ‘018 S I 4 4 (4 (< N wsdoxd Jusq 1298 M ‘asnsmondy Jo qmenndede | (8-G2Y | 8
suopsudoxddy | T g EAE A : R AR T ,
aomameonn || sl | S o oo ey |

XIVNRAS—86E ‘000 'H NI ,nmﬁwﬁao%n SNOIIOV NV (ESOdO¥d mﬂcwﬂowmﬁ I0 NOSTEVANO0D

-/

.
N ,
(53 us [
Le8e83 $3s 98T ¢
,rem@mm 2EC - vhpd o
i cg g2 g fw A
PN o Q
‘BS280E 52T 9gif o
aRESEEs ©35g BESys o
ERpEh 535 e384 Z
mp ¥y SEHI L se Q@
o em@mma &m..mxmk S ummm —
m‘,ﬁm_vp.lson W . 3 o oy
B8 28 f.mo, T P &
B o<faesE °EE & L°BE ¥
S Ees.Eo8 Tau-. B SWSE |
g-o8 ey 88T a . .mmw 0
SoRgET mes L e gleel B B
- Hmn Bes - & R =
GugBEE BEE B oEe 3
a ST e M.W,.Wa _,Ahwm,ﬁm s
B=N Syﬂﬂ‘d.xsm Row m BgH
#. E8TE g < . g2 B
8 ESErEE GETg B edfE 2
M E I - . o v .
8 BuriatgEi83 2 o283 B
w @O ] =R Hew g =
7 Mg e Em8g B O mE e 2
2 FEEE-3E°8wE B ms%m $
B ZEE280888.8 M &85
3 EEfeEg02E%E L JoER 8
R et EizZle T ga
L HIEEEE T
m .rm};ul,z,mw /=3 ,um,o CE=TE m DS ey
F EB8ESOEESHEE | BE3m+ 6
4 CHEm L g™ Mnua mu 9 3
: .ﬁ,mbl..himemps : Wum.m?%
r = S e X . : b=
REessifeiia SRS
RS LEE Y EEREE M EY
EEgE RsE0.5  S85LEE
S TR - N e WA
XVMW.C =2.8% 2 oY 8 R prd 8 g
ERRE e - BB
FE7 84 REE @ . OBOm

t authority.

bu

A

(

eteen

TOCess,

N

Nin

and one has been re-
e remain-

on and deferra
ther the House or Senate

i
1

bill on any of t

1

ferral remains in effect until e

rescission.

ing of the resciss

d 152 deferrals to the Congress.

led by the President
r Generaltoa

rolle

. propose
en cance

e Compt

the
e Committee could report a

ince the beginn

Deferrals. Sinc
the President has
de

i

fied by

.

ass1

 Since a
takes action, th

of these have

cl

“in the future if such action is deemed

ing deferrals at any time

appropriate.




COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED IN H. DOC. 398—SUMMARY—Continued

Rept.| e Rl ' Amount recommended Amfount recommended
B | e . Dottty e | TR R
N : \Department of Agnculture——:Forest Servxce
1)2 : R75—-10 2 Forest land management ____________________________ $10, 000,;006 ......... S s EEE TR E RSP
12 R75—9 ' State and pnvate forestry cooperatnon ________________ 4, 921, 000 |- ieae
o v ) Total Subcomrmttee on Intenor ................... 14, 921; 000 - ...............................
14 fR75;29A1 Department of HealthwEducatlon, and Welt‘are Health- : R
RN RSO resources. il PSS S i1 ST RS SRS SN NPIS 284, 719, 332: TR PO I S
: : Depart’nient;of Statei . u . .
15 | R75-35 Gontributions to- international organizations..__.._..._. ‘ 2, 000, 000 $2, 000, 000 - $2, 000, 000
15 | R75-36 Intersational trade negotiations’. J. .= ____._____.__ , 100, 000: 100, 000 |, - 100, 000:
' ' Bu‘btot&i Department of State__‘ ..... '-‘; ............ 2, 100, 000 2, 100,000 | 2, 100, 000
1 DepartmentoYJuatwe' it ] ‘ e | ' |
16 | R75-30 Féderal Bureat of Invesagatlan-_;;_;_'____'_’_‘_“_’ _______ ; 5, 300, 000 | 5,300,000 |- ____o_.._...
16 | R75531 Inmngratlon and Natutaligation Servxce_-" _______ — 1, 300 000' ................................
R ‘Federa} Prisci: System LA | -
17 R;15—32 * Salaries and expenles, Bureau of Prisons......... ‘ 5, 250;’000 _ 6,260, 000 | 5, 250 000
‘17 | Res-a3 Burldmgs and facilition. . .o e 4750000 |, 756, 000, 1, 750,000
17 | R75-34 ' Drug Enforcement Administration ....._.___. S - 2, 400, 000 2,400,000 | ...
~ ' Subtotal, Department of Jusnce__'_'.'__‘_-.f.,%_' ..... 16,000,000 | 14,700, 000 7, 000, 000

19
20 |
20
21
21

R75-12
R75-13
R75-14
R75-15A 1
R75-16

R75-37
23 | R75-38
2 | R75-30
24 . rvv]_E{.;75—~40

23

25
25 -
£1726

R75-41
R75-42
R75-43

R75-11 .

Department of Commerce.

Y Socxal and Economlc Statxstlcs Admmxstratron--.’-;-v-.‘-

: Economxc Development Admmlstratlon--'. _________ -

Trade Ad]ustment Assxstance o
‘U S Travel Servrce .

‘ Natxonal Oceamc and Atmospherxc Administration. .. .
¢ Patent OB -~ - - - oo

Subtota’[ Department of Commerce ................

Total Subcommxttee on State, Justice, - Commerce,
“and the: Judiciary:

Department ofthe ,Treasurg; L TR
S Office of the Secretary...._._______________._ . _____
Bureau of Accounts
US, Cust,oms Servxce-.,_-._-;___;-_-;;;; ...... i
‘(:Iutemal Revenue Service: . ‘ /
) Salax;les and @XPODSOB e - - - oo
Accounts collectron and taxpayer service

Compliance

Subtotal Treasury Department

vy,

Gormpre TN Y BT ST T ey S e T
“Sée Tootnotes'at end of tible. T ' ' o

G B e S S s T

Federa.l Law Enforcement. Trammg Center- Seheeama -; A

~

373, 000 373, 000° 373, 000
12,000,000 |-
12,000,000 | 12, 000, 000 12, 000, 000
250, 000 | 250,000 |___.______.____.

'3, 227, 000 3,227,000 927, 000

" 700, 000 700, 000 700, 000
18, 550, 000 16, 550, 000 14, 000, 000
36, 650, 000 33,350, 000 23, 100, 000
310, 000 310, 000 310, 000

60, 000 60, 000 | 60, 000

. - 630, 000 630, 000 630, 000
18,000,000 |-\ .
530,000 |- ... 530, 000
19,230,000 | _.___________ . 9, 230, 000

" 10,240,000 |- oo 10,240, 000
24,000,000 1,000, 000 21, 000, 000

el



. for rescission by
the Committee on
Appropriations
$2, 760, 000
2, 240, 000
5, 000, 000
{20, 022, 900)
26, 000, 000
(20, 022, 500)
185, 412, 940
20, 022, 900
205, 435, 840

$2, 760, 600
2, 240, 000 .
5, 000, 000
(20, 022, 900)
6, 000, 000
(20, 022, 900)|
222,550, 000 |
20, 082,900 |
242, 572, 900

the House

| Amount recormended | Amount recommended
for rescission b

d.. .

{s18
$2, 760, 000 |
2,240,000 |
5, 000, 000
26,000, 000
(20, 022, 900)
929, 420, 272
20, 028, 900
949, 443, 172

for resc)

(20, 022, 900)

Amount prop

_ * Reclassified 4s a rescission by the Comptroller Genersl (H. Doa. 93-391).
¥ The ratlonale for this action will be reported in a separate document.

nistration: Federal Building

Admi

Departraent or activity

- Subtotal, Executive Office of the President..._ ..
hority. Tho meximum budget suthority ovéra

Independent Agencies;

i
i

Special fund.cme o ceieea ]

Pharmacological research . . .__._.coooiooooaas.]

“Total budget AUthOTItY - - - oo oo
Grand total. ..o ool e oo

Fund (limitation)
Total, Subcommittes on Treasury, Postal . Service, -and

T

Lixhjtation;;(,-.'-_---‘--_-_---___,-..------‘---------_

Special sction office for drug abuse prevention:
Budget atitf;bﬁty; S B

, General Services
General Government:

Executive Office of the President:
contract mt

n the 1976 budget at $7,815,510,000.

o

Rescission
- No.

27 |R75-45
27 |R75-46

28 'R75-44

(]
0.

COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED IN H. DOC. 398—SUMMARY —Continued

+ Modified by H. Doc. 94-39.
* Amount shgwn is ann
40 year period 18 estimated

Rept.

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agricurrural CONSERVATION AND STABILIZATION SERVICE
‘WATER BANK PROGEAM '

Rescission No. R-75-8 Date Proposed: R~75-8 November 26, 1974.
‘ R-75-8A R-75-8A January 30, 1975.

Available Budgetary Resources;:—New BA: $10,000,000; Other BA:
$11,212,940.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $21,212,940.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: This is a low priority
© program which duplicates existing programs in the Department
of Intérior, :

House Action: Disapproved.

¥
A
k)

Committee Recommendation:

( The Committee approves of a partial rescission of $15,712,940, leaving
. a balance of $5,500,000 available for obligation for fiscal 1975.
The Committee finds that while the Water Bank Program is
complementary to and supportive of Interior Department

activities, duplication is not in evidence.

The Water Bank Program continues to provide valuable incentives
for the preservation, restoration, and improvement of our
nation’s  wetlands necessary for migratory waterfowl and other

. " wildlife resources. B .

More than half of the $21 million proposed for rescission represents
* unobligated balances from prior year appropriations. In addi-
tion, during the 1975 fiscal year approximately $4.5 million in
prior year authority will be obligated. The House rejected the
rescission in its entirety but it is the Committee’s intent to be
as Tesponsive to our nation’s serious economic needs as is possible

while maintaining sound programs at realistic levels.

: . A9}

S. Rept. 24, 94752




CHAPTER IL
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Rescission No. R75-17 to R75-26 Date Proposed: N ovember 26, 1974

The Committee recommends approval of the full amount of $120,600,-
000 proposed for rescission by the President. All of the funds
roposed for rescission were for maintenance of real property
actlities. This is $60,300,000 more than the amount rescinded in
the House bill. A C
The table below shows the Operation and Maintenance appropriations
where rescissions were proposed, the amounts recommended in
the House bill, and those recommended by the Committee.

Bndget L :
autharity Rescission  Recommended
- ‘proposed for in House - for rescission

rescission hi!l by committee

Ay e 000,000 .%$20,500,000 %41, 000, 000
Navy.oonnnonaen 500,000 13,750,000 27, 500, 000
Marine Corps..... 000, 000 2, 500, 000 6, 000, 000
Alr Force__ , 000,000 20,000, 000 40, 000, 000
Defense agencies. , 900, 600 950, 000 1, 500, D00
Army Reserve... . , 800, 000 900,000 - 1, 800, D00
Navy Reserve_. 1, 100, 000 - 550,000 1,100, 000
Air Foree Reserve... . 400,% 200, 000 - 400, 000
Army National Guard _. 400, 700,000 ~ 1, 400, 000
Air National Guard ... ool 500, 000 - 250, 000 500, 000

§0, 300,000 - 120, 600, 000

Total. ... : ; wwmmunnnaneean 120,600, 000

The Committee notes that the increase in fiscal year 1975 funding for
~ real property maintenance will be about 9 percent over fiscal year
1974 even if the entire amount isvrest:in‘de(f The present estimate
is'that the overall Defense Department backlog will decrease in

~ fiscal year 1976 with the funding requested in the fiscal year 1976
budget. In view of this, the Committee is recommending that the

full $120.6 million be rescinded. In its éxamination of the fiscal
year 1976 budget request, the'Committee will determine if there

~ 1s clear evidence of a significant adverse impact on real property

- maintenance as a result of the rescission.
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
o -AIRCRAFT‘PRQCIIREMENT, ARMY A
Resciséibﬁ' No; R75~27A PR ‘Date P}oposédf '(11/2,6/’74)“1/30/75

Available Budgétary Resources—New BA: $242,800,000; Other BA: (

$984,900,000.
(10)

11

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $5,700,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed " Rescission: Restrain budgetary
outlays. This is a low priority program with respect to present and
projected aircraft inventory.

House Action: Disapproved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: ; S :

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission. ;

The Congress appropriated $18,500,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
procurement of 48 UH-1H utility helicopters. The proposed
rescission of $5,700,000 would result in no procurement of UH-
1H aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The Committee recommendation
makes the full amount appropriated available for obligation to
procure. 48 helicopters in fiscal year 1975. This is the minimum
amount required for a warm production base. . ‘ ‘

DerARTMENT OF THE AIrR ForcE
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Rescission No. R75-28A Date Proposed: (11/26/74) 1/30/75

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $3,062,800,000; Other BA:
$718,600,000. , '

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $1 52,500,000. o
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budgetary

.- outlays. A , ,
House Action: Approved rescission of $122,900,000 for F-111
- fighter aireraft.. Disapproved rescission of $29,600,000 for the
o A-7D attack aircraft. : R
Committee Recommendation: i > _
The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission. .
The Congress appropriated $205,500,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
procurement of 12 F-111F fighter aircraft. The proposed rescis-
. sion includes $122,900,000 from the F-111F program and would
procure no F-111F aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The Committee
recommends that the full amount appropriated be made available
. for obligation to procure 12 F—lll% aireraft in fiscal year 1975.
This purchase is the minimum necessary to sustain a8 warm pro-
. duction base, which is particularly desirable pending final reso-
lution of production plans for the B~1 bomber. . , e
The Congress appropriated $100,100,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
rocurement of 24 A~7D attack aircraft. The proposed rescission
includes $29,600,000 from the A-7D program and would result
~in no procurement of A-7D aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The
Committee recommendation makes the full amount appropriated
available for obligation to procure 24 A-7D aircraft in fiscal year
1975. Continuing procurement of A-7D aircraft is needed to mod-
_ ernize the Air National Guard, a stated Senate policy since fiscal
year 1974. ' ‘ o



CHAPTER — InTterioR AND RELATED AGENCIES

- DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
o ForesT SERVICE
Forest LaND MANAGEMENT
REFORESTATION AND STAND IMPROVEMENT

Rescission No. R75-10 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $48,289,000; Other BA:
$ . ‘

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $10,000,000.

Presidenltial Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain 1975 budget
outlays.

House Action: Disapproved.
Commiittee Recommendation: -

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

The amount proposed for rescission is part of a specific budget addition
given high priority by the Congress. The clear intent was to
accelerate reforestation and timber stand improvement and
eliminate a 3;300,000 acre backlog in the national forests. The
Committee believes this proposed rescission would not be con-
sistent with sound natural resource management policies and
would work against the immediate goal of providing more em-
ployment opportunities in conservation programs, . '

‘ ; ‘FoREST SERVICE -
" Srate AND PRIVATE FormstrY COOPERATION
7. COOPERATION IN FOREST FIRE CONTROL
" Rescission; No. R75-9 " Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Avai{sdbi{ B&d:(]éidfvaesaurcesMNé%v BA: $25,098,0,0(); Other BA:

Amount off!’r@esed Rescisé’ébn:' $4,921,000. . o ;

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain 1975 budget
' outlays. S S : R

House Action: Disapproved.

: e - (12).

13

Commuttee Recommendation:

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

The amount proposed for rescission was added by the Congress with the
specific intent of expanding this cooperative program. A rescission
would actually reduce the program effort at a time when there is
both a need and a willingness at the state, local and private level
to increase fire protection efforts in the nation’s timber resources.

State, local, and privatesources normally provide 5 times the amount of
federtl funding. Thus, the amount proposed for rescission should
stimulate some $25 million in State and loeal fire control activity.

This is an incentive program that generates useful jobs which would
result in needed economic stimulus.

[N




(CHAPTER —)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AN D WELFARE
HEALTH RESOURCES Anmmsmwxox
HILL-BURTGN ‘

Rescission No. R75-29 " Date Proposed November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA $—————; Other BA:
$284,719,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $284,719,000 (unobligated balance).

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. In addition, this is a low priority program since it pro-
vides funds for hospital bed construction at a time when a surplus
of hospital beds exists in many parts of the country:

House Action: Disapproved.

Committee Recommendation: ‘

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

This program is the only major source of Federal funds for hospital
construction, particularly in urban and rural areas which are
presently underserved. HEW’s argument that the funds in
question are unnecessary because of the Yx resent number of
hospital beds—is falacious. Both GAQ and the Library of Con-

have verified that 95 percent of the funds are used to modern-
1z6 or construct outpatient facilities, rehabilitation facilities,

long-term care centers, and public health clinics. Less than 5.

percent is spent on provi new hospltals
Thls rogram is a steady source for jobs, both in the hospitals and in
e critically-depressed construction trades On February 7 these
funds were released by HEW. ,

a4

CHAPTER III
- DEPARTMENT OF STATE (
InTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS ANDCONFE;RENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Reseission No. R75-035 Date Proposed: November 26,1974
Available Budgeta,ry Resources—-New BA: $205, 903 000 cher BA
Amount of Propesed Rescwswn‘ $2,000, 000 » '

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Resczsswn The centnbutlon
assessed of the U.S. was lower than expected

House Action: Approved resclssxon

Commzttee Recommendataon The Comnnttee recammends resassmﬂ
The funds are unnecessary because assessments are a . net of
- $2,000,000 Iess than the amount appropnamd 7

. INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIA’I‘ION S

Resczsswn No 75—36 - ~Date Proposed November 26, 1974
Awdable Budgetary Resomces New BA: 82, 000 000 Other BA
Amount of Pmposed Resczsswn $100 000,

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Resczsszo;z Sa ursuant t
V %ﬁfl—Deﬁclency Act due to delay in passage of ;%rade Reforxg

House Action: Approved resclssmn

Committee Recommendation;: The Comimttee recammends ‘rescission.
The funds are not needed due to enactment of the Trade Reform
. Act at a date la,ter than had been assumed in the fiscal year 1975
- Budget request. ‘ R

(15) 7 N



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -
* SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-30 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $433,100,000; Other BA:
$4,485,000, y

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $5,300,VOOO.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. ‘ R ) ‘

House Action: Approved rescission.

Commiittee Recommendation: The Committee does not approve any of
- the proposed rescission. The rescission, if ‘approved, would force
the Bureau to délay until fiscal year 1976 the ﬁllin% of 835 vacan-
cies across the nation. This action undoubtedly will weaken FBI
efforts in combating organized crime, white collar crime, and other
investigative matters of a high priority. The Committee finds it
- difficult to understand the logie behind such a reduction in law
enforcement effort when the Bureau’s report on crime statistics
for the first nine months of 1974 shows an increase of 16 percent
over the same period for 1973. The Bureau further states that the
portion of the rescission directéd toward purchase of equipment
and vehicles would hinder field operations;. particularly if the
pexsonnel portion of the rescission is disallowed. ek

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
| | SALAWES AND EXPENSES
Rescission No. R75-31 " - * Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Buégeta?y Resources—New' BA§¥“$175,850,§)00;: Other BA:
$7,850,000. .

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $1,300,000. 7 ;
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescisston: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Disapproved rescission. o

Committee Recommendation: The Committee does not approve any

of the proposed rescission. The proposal would reduce funding -

for the Detention and Deportation of illegal aliens account
from $19,100,000 to $17,800,000. This comes at a time when
the Director of the Service states that the number of illegals
entering the country is at an all-time high.

(16)

[

|

17

FeperaL PrisoN SysTEM
BurgAU oF Prisons
, SALARTES AND EXPENSES o
Rescission No. R75-32 Date Ptoposéd: November 26, 1974

Amiéabée\Budgetary;Resource:szew BA: $169,000,000 ; Other BA:

" $2,920,000. o R
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $5,250,000. =
Presidential Rationale for Proposed . Rescission: Restrain budget
© outlays. o ’ ~ Ce oy ~

House Action; Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
The amount Iiro;posed for savings is justifiable due to a small-
er prison population than anticipated in the budget. It will de-
lay the opening of certain new facilities.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Rescission No. R75-33 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $27,690,000; Other BA:
$52,015,735.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $1,750,000.

Presidential - Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays,

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
The Bureau has informed the Comimittee that there is a defi-
nite possibility of acquiring a facility at no cost; thus the mon-
ey budgeted for acquiring the facility is not needed at this time.

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-34 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $135,000,000 ;' Other BA:
$6,562,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $2,400,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Approved rescission. |
Committee Recommendation: g

( The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission. Last

fall, the building housing DEA’s Miami regional office collapsed,
killing seven employees and completely destroying the office.



18

At that time, the Committes urged the DEA io request a sm:f)ple-
mental. That request was %sapproved by the OMB and the
agency was forced into & reprograming of $2,500,000 to cover the
cost of reestablishing that regional office.

The FBI confirms that drug addiction is a major contributing factor

~ to crime, and they further state that crime is on the rise. (See
Committee recommendation, FBI.}

Although the rescission is directed at research projects such as vehicle

tracking devices; aircraft surveillance equipment; and night vision
devices, the Committee feels that now is not the time to hamper
enforcement efforts in the war on drugs, in any way. )

The inability of our Government’s representatives to successfully.

renegotiate the opium poppy agreement with Turkey, and the
General Accounting Oﬁ?cesP confirmation of the reestablishment
of the so-called “French Connection” bear clear warning that
traffic in illicit narcoties is on.the rise. - - v : :

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE -
SociaL AN EcoNOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION
. v SALABIEs'»Aﬁb EXPENSES ) ,
Rescission No. R’75—11 Date Pmpésed:'N oveﬁiber ‘26,7 1974
Available Budgetary ‘Resaurces%New BA: $47,97 7 ,006 ; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $373,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget out-
lays, by delaying reconciliation of trade balanced with Japan
until fiscal year 1976. o o

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:The Committee recommends approval of

+-the rescission. This proposal would defer $373,000 for the recon-

. ciliation of diserepancies in bilateral merchandise trade balances

. between the United States and Japan. Initial exploratory dis-

cussions were to be held with both Japan and West Germany in

- fiscal year 1975 to develop implementation plans. An agreement

-+ to proceed with a joint undertaking has been reached with West

- Germany and the reconciliation is under way. The Committee

concurs in the Administration’s proposal to postpone similar
efforts with Japan until fiscal year 1976.

Economic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
. BOONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
Rescission No. R75-12 " Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $184,200,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $2,000,000. ' o
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.

oy

House Action: Disapproved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee does not approve: any

«+ of the proposed rescission. These funds were appropnsted earlier
. in the E’scal year to assist the various States and EDA Districts in -
-+ their planning efforts to provide assistance to areas of chronic,

- high unemployment. The rescission, if approved, would reduce
available technical assistance funds by approximately twenty per-
cent. This in turn would severely limit the number of new technical
assistance grants this fiscal year. The Committee believes that
taking such an action to limit this valuable program is out of
step with the realities of our economic situation.

(19)



20

TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE
FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Rescission No. R75-13 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: ~ ; Other BA: $19,821,000.
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $12,000,000.

Presidential Bationale for Proposed Rescission: Savings pursuant to
Anti-Deficiency Act. These savings are made possible by termina-
tion of the original program provided under Trade Expansion
Act of 1962 and replacing it with a new program under the Trade
Reform Act of 1974. ‘ C

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: : :
The Committee recommends rescission of '$12,000,000 for financial
assistance provided under the appropriation account, ‘‘Domestic
and International Business, Trade Adjustment Assistance.” .
The financial and technical assistance program was authorized by the
Trade Expansion Act of 1962. Tﬂe ‘prograimm provided finanecial
and/or technical assistance to firms suffering If)i.mmcia,l loss as a
result of increased imports. The Trade Reform Act of 1974, for
XhiCh funds are requested for fiscal year 1976, replaces the older
The rescission of $12,000,000 still leaves sufficient funds remaining in
the account to honor pending proposals fromfirms having received
approval of eligibility or those which have pending a request for
assistance. o o
U.S. TRAVEL SERVICE - '

SALARIES AND EXPENSES:

Rescission No. R75-14 _Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $11,250,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $250,000. . L
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Approved rescission,, '

Committee Becommendation: The Committee does not.approve the

rescission. In view of the fact that tourism is among the top

" three industries in 46 of our 50 States; that the tourism industry

‘employs approximately four million Americans;and that other

countries, such as Canada. and Ireland, are investing more in

 these activities than this country is, the Committee believes any

reduction in this area is unwise. Moreover, any reduction in this

- area would be especialliy untimely as the Nation prepares to
* celebrate its‘bicentennial. oo -

R P

21
NaTioNAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

Rescission No. R75-15A . Date Proposed: (November 26, 1974)
, January 30, 1975.

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $440,930,000; Other BA:
$4,175,851. '

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $3,227,000.

Presidential Rationale Sfor Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. ,

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends & partial rescission of $927,000. This sum
represents that portion of the rescission dealing with marine data
buoys. However, the Committee disapproves of the three remain-
ing items in this rescission message: _

(1) The $1,300,000 for salmon and. steelhead rearing ponds on the
Columbia River. The National Marine Fisheries Service in NOAA
advises that the benefit-cost ratio of such facilities is 7:1. NMFS
states that the four rearing ponds would have the capacity of
annually producing 300,000 pounds of fish. This equates to
3,000,000 pounds of fish at maturity, having a market value of
approximately sixty-five cents per pound.

(2) The $500,000 proposed for the three regional fisheries commissions

- The Committee disagrees with the Administration’s position that
these regional fisheries commissions are unnecessary and super-
fluous. The 1975 draft of the National Fisheries plan is only a
first step toward the National Fisheries Policy called for in S.
Con. Res. 11 and unanimously approved by both houses. On
this premise, the Executive Directors of the three regional com-
missions (Atlantic, Gulf and Pacific) have been working with the
planning staff of the NMFS and Congressional staff to bring
about an operationally integrated national plan. This cooperative
effort has assumed that the Administration’s “National Fisheries
Plan” would provide the necessary funding support for regional
input on their problems and needs in order to initiate an effective
starting point.

(3) The Committee disagrees with the proposed rescission amounting
to $500,000 for the marine ecosystems project in Puget Sound.
The proposed study of this large, unique and important body of
water has been contemplated for some time, and has now recerved
matching funding support from the State. The Committee believes
that this important study of the state of the marine environment
should be initiated now in order that an adequate data base
will be available before the influx of oil tankers associated with the
completion of the Alaskan pipeline.



22

Patent OFFICE
. SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Rescission No. R75-16 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Reso urces—New BA: $76,300,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $700,000. '

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget

outlays. -
House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
Though this rescission will result in a delay of one year in proc-
essing some 2160 patent applications, the Patent ce assures
us that it will not interfere with their overall goal of reducing
processing time on applications to 18 months by 1977.

CHAPTER IV
' DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
A OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES ]

Rescission No. R75-037  Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $25,955,000;' Other BA:
. $1,500,000. | o O
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $310,000.

Preszaialential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget out-~
lays. : : : ;

House Action: Approved rescission.

Commiittee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission. : :

$100,000 will be saved by deferring the lease of a Univac 8440 Disc
subsystem approximately seven months: The present subsystem
is inefficient and will not permit utilization of the computer to
its fullest capacity. The lease can be effected on new subsystem
in April 1975.

$210,000 can be saved by deferring the lease of an automatic communi-
cgtions switch until May or June 1975. Planned operating per-
sonnel reductions, terminal cost reductions and distribution
capability will be adversely affected during this period.

FeperarL Law EnrorcEMENT TrAINING CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES ,
Rescission No. 75-038 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Brdgetary Resources—New BA: $3,100,000; Other BA: N/A.
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $60,000.

Presf»idential Rationale for Proposed Reduction: Restrain budget out-
ays. :
House Action: Approved rescission.

1 $25,850,000 approved in Public Law 93-381.
$105,000 transferred from Office of the Treasurer.

@y



24

Commitice Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

$35,000 would be saved by elimination of selected educational services
including films, audio-visual services, and development of special-
ized courses.

$5,000 saved by deferring procurement of equipment.

$20,000 saved by deferring procurement of ammunition for inventory.

"The proposed rescission will not demonstrably interfere with the current
year program for training law enforcement personnel.

.BUREAU OF AccOUNTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES ,
Reseission No. 75039 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $113,278,000; Other BA:
$3,332,000. v |

Amount of Proposed Rescission; $630,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission; Restrain budget
outlays.

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

$50,000 for training of supervisory personnel would be delayed.

$25.000 for-travel and per diem of personnel selected for training
would be deferred. ' B

$555,000 for procurement of envelopes to mail checks would be
deferred. I%ifty million checks are mailed each month. Deferral
would reduce normal three month supply of envelopes to two

~moenths, . . .- : o o

Deferral of training and reduction of envelope inventory will not

materially affect Bureau programs. - I

CusToMs SERVICE |
S * BALARIES AND EXPENSES ’
Rescission No. 75-040 Date Proposed: November 26; 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $284,800,000; Other BA:
$44,465,000. e

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $3,000,000.

Presicie??itial - Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. - ‘

House Action: Disapproved rescission. -~ -

1 $100,0600,000 approved in Public Law 93-381: $14,000,000 transferred from Office of
Treasurer ; $722,000 transferred to Office of the Secretary.

25

( Commiittee Recommendation: L

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.
The proposed rescission would delay planne'é) replacement of equip-
~ment due to a%e or condition until fiscal year 1976 ($300,000).
Tt would also delay implementation dates for expansion of the
Treasury Enforcement Communications System ($724,000) and
the Automated Merchandise Processing System ($272,500),
training of new employees ($150,0Q0%, planned - co-location or
expansion of existing space ($1,100,000), and deferred hiring of

new employees ($454,000). P o

The rescission would have an adverse impact on' Customs programs in
fiscal year 1975 and beyond. As this agency is the front line in
prevention of smuggling’ of (:ontraba‘ﬁ(i' the Committee recom-
mends denial of rescission so that funds will be made available
for obligation.

InTtErNAL REVENUE SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. 75-041 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.

Available Budgetary Resources: New BA: $41,000,000; Other BA}
$2,185,000. AR ‘

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $530,000. | ; .
Preszdentwj Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain bu&get:outlays.
House. Action: Disapproved rescission, ’ R
Committee Recommendation.: ’

The Committee recommends rescission.

$178,000 would 'be saved by reducing administrative travel; $100,000

by deferral of training; and $252,000 by deferring improvements

in office layouts and planned procurement of office equipment.

The recommended_rescission will not adversely affect the prime
mission of the Internal Revenue Service,

ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICES

Rescisgion No. 75-042 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.

Available Budgetary Resources: New BA: $712,600,000; Other BA:
$4,082,000. ' ' ;

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $9,230,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. '

House Action: Disapproved rescission.



26

Committee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

Rescission will reduce administrative travel ($690, 000) delay all
training to fiscal fg ar 1976 ($2,200,000); delay improvements in
office layouts, ce equipment and maintenance and lease of
ADP equipment ($3,340,000) ; deferral of general office renovations
and alterations ($2,600 000), and reductlon in inventory levels
($400,000.).

Negligible_ effect will be experlenced on revenue collections. Fiscal
year 1975 appm{ma.tlon for this actlvxty was increased $106.0
mllhon over fisca year 1974, , ,

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
COMPLIANCE

Rescission No. 75-043 Date Proposcd November 26, 1974.

Available Budgetary Resources-—New BA $791 000,000; Other BA:
$1,436,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $10,240, 000. | ‘
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget out]ays
House Action: Disapproved rescission. '

Oommzttee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission: Lo

Rescission would reduce - administrative travel ($1 432 000) defel
management and employee development training. ($2 800 ,000) ;
defer planned improvements in office layouts and ‘equipment
($2,308,000) ; defer general office renovations and - alterations
($3,300,000) ; and reduce inventory levels of materials’ ($400 000).

This rescission will have a negligible effect upon revenues collected
by the Internal Revenue Service. FY 75 ag roprlatlon for this
act1v1ty was mcreased $128.9 million:over

C

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF "THE PRESIDENT
SreciaL ActioN OFFICE FOR. DRUG ABUSE PrREVENTION
 PHARMACOLOGICAL. RESEARCH"

Rescission No. 75-045, ‘Date Proposed: November 26, 1974,
Available Budgetary Resources; New BA: $4,000,000; Other BA: ..
Amount of Proposed Rescisston: $2,760,000. '

Presidential . Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Sufficient funding is
available to implement the research designs and protocols for the
" narcotic antagonist research project. =

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:
The Committee recommends rescission, Lo
Specml Action Office is several months from fundmg this grant. It
;- - believes - that grant can be accommodated . with $1,375,000.
Federal Government will spend over $510 million for drug abuse
prevention and treatment activity, an increase of $107 million
~over 1974. Of this amount, $140 mllhon is'forresearch, preventlon
“and management actlvmes ’

OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

SPECIAL FUND

Rescisson No. R75-046 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $11,000,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rsecission: $2,240,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Legislative authority
for Special Action Office for Drug Abuse Prevention expires
June 30, 1975. Many of the activities funded in this account have
been transferred to other agencies.

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

Federal Government will spend an estimated $510 million for drug
abuse prevention and treatment activities, an increase of $107
million above the 1974 level. Of this amount, $140 million will be
for research, prevention and management activities and the re-

( P maining $370 million for treatment and rehabilitation activities.
ro

posed reductions are less than 19 of the total Wederal drug abuse
prevention expenditures.

(27



. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL BUILDINGS ‘FUND- -
LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE
Rescission No. 75-044 - = Date Proposed: Novembeér 26, 1974.
Availablé Budgetary Resources—New BA: $1,008,870,700; ' 2 Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $20,022,900. ~ ' g
Presidential Rationale for Propoesed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Apijrbved resciss{;in. o o ‘

Committee Recommendation: -

The Committee recommends rescission. v . v

This will reduce funds available for alteration and major repairs of
~ public buildings to $77,977,100. Funding will be withdrawn from
. programmed - Jow-priority ‘work which has not been’ started.
. Termination of this-work will not adversely affect the ability of

~ Federal agencies to ¢arry out essential Government services.

1 Derived from Btandard Level User Char

em.. : -
2 Additfonal $1.0 millfon Hmitation provﬁleﬁ in fiseal year 1975 Supplemental Appropria-
tlons Act, } : : o
(28)

REPORT BY THE COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

The Senate Committee on the Budget, to which was referred a bill
(HR 3260), to rescind certain budget authority recommended in the
message of the President of November 26, 1974, and as those rescis-
sions are modified by the message of the President of January 30,
1975, and in the communication of the Comptroller General of Novem-
ber 6, 1974, transmitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act
()}f1 1974, having considered the same, reports without recommendation
thereon.

The Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974
provides that in the case of any special message from the President
under Section. 1012 of that Act requesting rescission of budget author-
ity, those funds must be made available for obligation unless Congress
completes action on a rescission bill rescinding all or port of the
amount proposed to be rescinded within 45 days of its receipt of that
request. The 45-day period applicable to the rescission request dealt
with in HR 3260 expires on Friday, February 28, 1975. In view of the
fact that HR 3260 was not received and referred in the Senate until
February 26, 1975, the Committee on the Budget has not had the
opportunity to analyze its provisions or make recommendations
thereon. ,

In order to permit the completion of Congressional action on this
rescission bill prior to the elapse of the 45-day period prescribed for
such action in the Budget Act, the Committee on the Budget makes
no recommendation upon it,

It is clear that procedures must be worked out between the Houses
of Co to assure timely consideration of rescission bills under
which tge views of committees affected by the Order of January 30
can be fully considered. ,

(29)

O



Calendar No. 26

94t CONGRESS | ~ SENATE ' { Rerort
1st Session No. 94-24

BUDGET RESCISSION BILL .

FEBRUARY 27 (legislative day, FEBRUARY 21), 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MeCreLLaX, from the Committee on. Appropriations,
submitted the following

~ REPORT
 [To accompany H.R. 3260]
together with
.. - VIEWS
“of the Committee on the Budget v

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
H.R. 3260, to rescind certain budget: authority reeommended in the
message of the President of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-898) and
as those rescissions are modified by.the message of the President of
January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39) and in the communication of the
Comptroller General of November 6, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-391), trans-
mitted pursuant to.the Impoundment Contrel Act of 1974, reports
the same to the Senate with amendments and with the recommendation
that the bill be passed, and submits the following explanation of its

recommendations, together with views of the Committee on the Budget,
to which the bill was also referred.

38-010




InpEX To Biin anp REPORT

Page number
Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill.. e e O IORPIIPSRRN B 2
Tabular summary of bill ... . __ .l . i el S
Agriculture and Related Ageneies...... ... 2 9
Defense. ... ... e e o SNPGRS S FE- | 10
Interior. oo e e 12
Labor, Health, Education, and Welf - -~ L 14
. Btate, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary... ... 5 C 15
" Treasury, Postal Service-General Government. ... 7 1 23
" Views of the Committes on the Budget__... .. i |acicanann | 29

o SpMMary OF THE Bis -

. This is the second rescission bill, and the first during the 94th Con-
gress, to be reported to the Senate-under the provisions of Title X of
the new Congressional Budget and Impoundiment Control Act of 1974
(Public Law 93-344), July 12,1974, . . ,

A total of 40 pending rescissions and 137 p’endir’tlg deferrals that had
been submitted to the 93rd Congress by the President were automati-
cally resubmitted to the-94th Congress. This bill and report reflects
the recommendations of the Committee on Appropriations on these
40 rescissions. The Committee is recommending approval of either all
or some part, of 28 rescissions and is recommending that 12 rescissions
not be approved. RN T .

- These proposed rescissions are contained in H. Doc. 93-398. (Nov. 26,
1974). Additionally, some of these rescissions have been amended by
H. Doc. 94-39 (Jan. 30, 1975). This report also covers an item whic
was originally submitted as a-deferral by .the President and later
reclassified to a rescission by the Comptroller General in H. Doc.
93'—__3913’(}{9‘;.‘;6,1974)_ B o A IR Rt

“A general discussion of ‘the bill foows. A summary of the rescis-
sions and deferral process contained im Title X of the Ceqﬁressmna‘l
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 is also provided.

Specific Committee recommendations are explained in the various
chapters of this report which is organized b{ Appropriation Subcom-
mittees. Frrther détails concerning particular-items can be found in
the documents cited above, - -~

~ RescissroN Torars ;

The estimated total of budget aunthority recommended to be
rescinded in. the bill is $185,412,940 and a decrease in limitatien of
$20,022,900. This ‘is $744,007,332 less than the amount proposed for

rescission by the President. This is $37,137,060 less than the amount
approved for rescission by the House. The amounts not rescinded will

have to be made available for obligation on March 1, 1975, the day

~ after the expiration of the 45-day period prescribed by law.

3

Summary oF RescissioN anp DEererraL Provisions oF THE Con-
oressioNaL BupceEr anp ImpounpMENT CoNTROL ACT OF 1974

Title X of this Act provides two ways for the President to terminate
or defer spending that the Congress has provided—either through a
budget rescission or a budget deferral. In each case, Congress has the
opportunity to overturn the President and to require that the funds
it originally provided be made available for obligation. '

RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

When the President decides not to use all or part of the money
which the Congress has provided for a program, he must send a
rescission message to the Congress. The House and Senate then have
45 days in which to approve the President’s proposal through a
rescission bill canceling the budget authority previously made avail-
able. This bill must be passed by the House and Senate and signed by
the President. 1f this 1s not done within 45 days of the date of the
Presidential message containing the proposed rescission, the money
must then be made available for obligation. - ' o o

... . DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY ‘

_When the President proposes to delay spending for some project or
program he must-send a budget deferral message to the Congress. That
message should provide the mformation needed by the Committee and
the Congress to evaluate and ‘act upon the proposed impoundment. '

- The President: may then defer spending according to his proposal
unless either the House or Sendte passes an impoun%ment resolution
disapproving - the proposed deferral. As opposed to the rescission
process, this tequires action by only one bodpy of the Congress.

The Act requires the President to submit to Congress by the 10th
day of-each month a cumulative report of rescissions and deferrals.
These reports are published as House documents. = T

" ... RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE' C-OM?P'I‘ROLLEB GENERAL

. The Comptroller General has the responsibility to report to Con-
ress whenever deferrals or rescissions have not been transmitted to
Jongress when, in fact, funds are being withheld from obligation. He

must also report to Congress if he determines that an action has been

improperly classified as a deferral or a rescission. If amounts are made
available for obligation under the act by Congressional action or in-
action, the Comptroller General is authorized to bring court action to
require that such amounts are made available for expenditure if the
President fails to do so. These reports will be published as House

documents, -



. e e e
. id

o E

919 30 pue 3% wiom00; sen

€2 bbb irietebeiaiaiaiade ek 00011 %98e. |~ ..u., %ﬂﬁ.@ﬁwom?ﬁ ?»c.mwnmu <_.a.ana¢. .w,omaum_«,wmm aiwan.sc . . .
L L , -omoy :jusmdopad Usqi) pue Suwsnoy jo juwewmirede | ¢ 8p-GLY | (B)
000 ‘009031 000 ‘00z ‘68T | 000 ‘008 ‘8Lz |7~~~ ""----=------~‘esinje(] jo juounaedaq (10 f
mememmmeeeees ~| 000 ‘006 ‘zZ1 1000°00g gL [TTTTTTTTTTITTITITTI T e0a0q Aty ‘ywewaanoond gpsnaty | VBZ-GLY | IT
S ety Smmemeses 000 ‘00 ‘g B TomEemmm - fuuy quemainsoid .@EEE L vzg-ozd | ot
000 ‘00¢ 000058 000 .@om --=--=-pisny) [eUOnEN IV .aona@am?&“ vntnowawuwmo. 9z-9LH ‘, ot
000 '00% ‘T 000 ‘002 | 00000 T - |~~~ pavnp feuomsN Lwury ‘oususjuut pus voneido cz-g24 | ot
000 ‘00% 000002 | 000%00p - |--"""easal oaiog ATV ‘otvlsumwm pus uopeedg ve-oLM | o1
000 ‘001 ‘T 000088 | 000°00LE:  |TTTmTomo-oazssey AawN ‘ousuojuww puv mopwed() £2-24 | 01
000 ‘008 ‘T 000006 |ooo'0sT  |tteee- 2AIas0Y AWIV ‘90UBUSIUIEW PUB GONEIAQ 7e-GLH | OT
000 ‘006 ‘T 000 ‘096 000°006°T |7 BIFOWeZY 9gHaa(]  ‘0UBUIUISI DU UONIAd(. T3-624 | ot
000 ‘000 ‘0% . 000000 ‘02 ‘000 0000y |~ 90104 IIV. ‘a0UeUSsUIGE, Puv uopwidQ. oz-gLy “.3
000 ‘000 ‘¢ 000008z | 00D‘008'e  |TTTTTTToTo- -sdi0) suMSY ‘eausuRsuem pus vopsadQ 61-¢24 | 0T
000 ‘00% ‘23 000 ‘052 ‘€1 000008 28 |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTOT Aasy ‘souvuRjuiBw put uoneIRdQ: 81-924 WS
000 ‘000 ‘T% | 000'008'068 | 000000‘TF  |TTTTTTTTTUTTTTOOS Awzy fpuvneyurew pus vonesdo L1-$L% | o1

o L : AT -—ISURJR( 0 yuavaida A
0%6 ‘212 ‘218 TTtTTTTTTTTTTTT o 2118 TS weiBo1d Yueq 209% 4 :IMAMOLAY JO Jueunavdacr | 1 8-GLY | 6
T Suo138] T LS Tl T PR RN U :
ek | il | e L i iy |88
DOPUSLITIONAL ULy '
XTVRNAS—86§ 00Q 'E NI CHONZRNOOTY SNOLLOV QNV (ESOZ0EZ SNOISSIOSTH Z0 NOSTEVINOD
— hd v/

(
) @t owme B L
HEESEE 838
Sxdsg BES .
520 125
i wE Sy au
,,.wawnm ml m.mh N
W.w m =TI mt
..,S;..w..m, e OFp
BB ET Q2 :
EERST BEg
T §5% 3
£ A< |
B <&y s as M.mw , m
a8 - o D WS- _
2 odE rﬂw = B
2= 28 EL%E T2y
, ah Lohudmi nt..l m
Mustwim& auh
EgRe®E w3F 7
SEpEge Hws o g
B @wmqm..ﬂ.mm BW»O@ m
B memeWm.a © EY g B
gl TEOE 2349 B
o 9= mmlnd m B
z WEEITSZTOH L @
S FESEELRE 508 B
H @tn %eh oB O..n R
SFREaTsasg
m,mo.nitmﬁﬂﬁm 2
§ mBEEgss EEE -
EE352888555T &
ﬂ & ORBOZEER
R-RECE-F- lohage Ha R
BESEE L2288
SV ER ST
- Oe.mnmtf% O.R
: =l — o S O ey
8 oFoE §g Ha'a
55 (ETREEE"S
SEfEdezsiag
FEEZECEFeYR
wER S« ARE

ration éoféé

xpi
f the 94th

Congress

pending before the

3
Ma
g
2
;,me m
2% a3
g g.,mqm
* ,
G wE2 2
=]
,m..mb,.t
+ o'dp B
w0 8
% g g
58s% 4
a-mf’.\ql
gE8E B
BERE 2
0 M.wﬂ 2
m%mm e
388 %
WMnm%5
g BRI e
S8 BES 3
8 cm 8o
ERsLiE
w. & =
<P EEE
BN 61

ing $1,097,478,954 in new

'
PR el
FEES m,m g
1f 2ie
28 Bag
2wt 53
Egd g7 S
S Eg wp_m;m,
SHE Eng |
MCd;mahV ¥
 5E8¥ g8 :
2 28.8,08
bﬂmt.mamnks : ,
mwmwmﬁﬁ_ :
B -] . 1~ B -
EggeEat 0
n =] 5 N
“Muu e,Pt.w.u mxu g
;bﬁeﬂtmf:
g (Z D DT g
»,Odt e&wﬂh
Mm& mEoE*Y
bnm o=
.miw .m,c.l f
Eg%Euge
* e
B m“w.mﬁ.m
BeEEEES
2 2-8 = - -
B 8RS8
o%: hn~ .Wl% a
.‘m,v.ﬁmvm%_ .,e,m\mu 3.
..ms.m.,w&zmt’b
SEEEEEE
w » - - am r-l
¢W e.ﬂmﬁ ;Cﬂmw.r ,
tetﬁﬁwaep
gl @t 3 oo
,voePunu ZERT
2 mod 45 6



COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED IN H. DOC. 398—SUMMARY—Continued

o RS

Rept.| ' R ) ' Amount recommended |:Amount recommended
R | e  Prguenant o sty A | gy o,
‘ , : ) - Appropriations
N Department of Agncnlttrre—-:Forest Servxce
1,2 : R75—10 ) Forest land management-_-f_,_--_,_-_-v-.'_.___-__'.__--- $10, 000,"00(:) ......... B
12 If{?75;9 ' State and pnvate forestry cooperatron----f_--’r _'__’-_-- 4, 921, 000 |- |l
b _ ‘ Total Subcommlttee on Interlor__J_;;;-;; _____ ‘ ;:.___ 14, 921‘,‘0'00 _ ...............................
14 ft75;29A 1 Department of Health Educatlon, and Welfare Health- ,
N IR resourcw-_-.--.f_-:-_--;::'_-r__.,_____ dlisssiaaLiilaol . 284,719,332 liialiifeooooo_____lis
o Depart'nient,bf Btates s i e
15 | R75-35 | Contributions:to intermational brganizations.. ... ... 2,000,000 |~ $2, 000,000 $2, 000, 000
15 | R75-36 | Intersationsl trade negotiationss s:ia ... : 100,000/ 100,000 | - 1100, 000.
; ' Subtota‘l Department of State_--.--__’-.{_' ____________ “ 2, 100, 000 2,100, 000 | 2, 100, 000:
SRR Departmen.tof Justice: Creerat v v o ‘
16 | R75-30 Féderal Bureau of Investigatxan--;;_;_'_-_-'_'.“_’_" ....... 5, 300,000 | 5,300,000 |- _..._._.
16 R75;31 ‘»Immrgratlon and Natutalization Servxce _________ — 1, 30(i OOb e iieee AR
SRERE ' ~Federal Prison System T A Rt k E oo
17 I R75-32 | " Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons__.____.. ‘ 5, 250;'000 ‘ . 5,280,000 | 5,'250,' 000
‘17 | R#s5-33 Buildings and FA P S 1,750,000 1,750,000.| - 1,750,000
17 ' R7‘5-—34'.‘ ' Drug Enforcement Admmxstratlon ___________ e 2, 400, 060 2,’ 40'0,' 000 |-l
~ T ""“Subtotal, Department of Jusnce__'__'_-’__'_.,%_' ..... 16, 000, 000 14, 700, 000 7, 000, 000

Code
19
20
20
21
21

R75-13
R75-14
R;75;1 5A 1
R75-16

R75-37
R75-38
| R75-39
 R75-40

23
23 .
\24
24
25 1 R75-41
R75-42

(726 | RT6-43

R75-1L |
R75-12

”~
Department of Commerce :
. Soclal and Economic Statxstlcs Admmlstratron_ wlasiols
= Economxc Development Admmxstratlon- aimmoloo _ - - ——
Trade Ad] ustment Assrstance-_ _; ———— ; _ -; e

‘U S Travel Servwe S
Natxonal Oceamc and Atmospherxc Admmlstration- —
¢ Patent Oﬂice_-v.__-_-----_;'_ _______________________

Subtotal Department of Commerce ................

Totai Subcommrttee on State, Justxce, Commerce,
“and the Judiciary. o . ...

Depment of _the Treasursg_:u- i [ RS ﬂ
1 Office .of, the Secretary

vFederal ‘Law Enforcement Training Center

Bureau of Accounts

{:Intemal Revenue Servxee _
' , Salaues and expenses-. .........................

Accounts collectron and taxpayer service

Compliance

Subtotal, Treasury Department

N

gt HTEN S MR R TREI Ty L e T T L
“Sde Tootnotes'at end of table; - . ) - e :

-~

373, 000 373, 000" 373, 000
2,000,000 |- 2o |
12,000,000 | 12, 000, 000 12, 000, 000
" 250,000 | 250,000 | ...
"3, 227,000 3,227, 000 927, 000

" 700,000 700, 000 700, 000
18, 550, 000 | 16, 550, 000 14, 000, 000
36, 650, 000 33, 350, 000 23, 100, 000
310, 000 310, 000 310, 000

60, 000 60, 000 | 60, 000
630, 000 630, 000 630, 000
3 ooo 000 |oo oo
530,000 |- - oo 530, 000
19,230,000 |- _.._________ i 9, 230, 000
10,240,000 | _..oooooooo. 10, 240, 000
24, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 21, 000, 000




$2, 760, 000
2, 240, 000
5, 000, 000 .
20, 022, 900
205, 435, 840

26, 000, 000
(20, 022, 900)

for rescission by
the Committes on -
Appropriations
{20, 022, 900)
185, 412, 940

for rescission b

$2, 760, 000
2, 240, 000 .
5, 000, 000

(20, 022, 200)
6, 000, 000 |

(20, 022, 900)|-

222, 550, 000
20, 022,900 |

242, 572, 900

the House

Amount moxﬁmended Amount recommended

osed . .
on

$2, 760, 000 .
2, 240,000 |
5,000, 000 . .

(20, 028, 900)
29, 000, 000
(20, 028, 900)
929, 420, 272
20, 022, 900
949, 443, 172

for resc

‘ Amount j;m

8 Reclassified as a rescission by the Comptroller Genersl (H. Doc 98-391).
4 "The rationale for this action will bereported in a separate document.

- Administration: Federal Building

Departinent or activity

Y

Fund (limitation)}

?'l‘ota.l, Subcommittes on Treasury, PoatalServm. Land.

. -Subtotal, Executive Office of the President_.....

Independent Agencies;

Speecial fund- oo oo s mcameeeea ]

Pharmacological researoh - . .. .oconoiooeaaoooa|’

“Total budget 'zcuthoﬁty----‘---'.--_v-j.A-;'_.‘.".‘.;:.‘-___
Grand 0t8] - o - e

LAMIOMOR - - o oo eceme e e e e

F T SO

Special action office for drug abuse prevention:
Budget AUtROMEY - - - - oo oeceeomecmmmmemncaeoe|

General Services
contract authority: The maximum budget suthority overs ©

General Government:
40 year period is estimteduﬁ‘: the 1976 budget at $7,515,510,000,

Executive Office of the President:

i

No.

 Rescission

27 |R75-45
27 |R75-46
28 |R75-44

(4
0.

COMPARISON OF RESCISSIONS PROPOSED AND ACTIONS RECOMMENDED IN H. DOC. 398—SUMMARY—Continued

1 Modified by H. Doe, 94-39,
* Amount shqwn is ann

Rept.

s CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AgricuLTuRAL CONSERVATION AND STABILIZATION SERVICE

k!
&
%

WATER BANK PROGRAM

Rescisgion No. R-75-8 Date Proposed: R-75-8 November 26, 1974.
' R-75-8A R~75-8A January 30, 1975.

Available Budgetary Resources:—New BA: $10,000,000; Other BA:
$11,212,940.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $21,212,940.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: This is a low priority
~ program which duplicates existing programs in the Department
of Int8rior.

House Action: Disapproved.

Committee Recommendation:

( " The Committee approves of a partial rescission of $15,712,940, leaving
. a balance of $5,500,000 available for obligation for fiscal 1975.

The Committee finds that while the Water Bank Program is
complementm?( to and supportive of Interior Department

; activities, duplication is not in evidence. ;

The Water Bank Program continues to provide valuable incentive

- for the preservation, restoration, and improvement of our
 nation’s wetlands necessary for migratory waterfowl and other
. "~ wildlife resources. A .

More than half of the $21 million proposed for rescission represents
unobligated balances from prior year appropriations. In addi-
tion, during the 1975 fiscal year approximately $4.5 million in
prior year authority will be obligated. The House rejected the
rescission in its entirety but.it is the Committee’s intent to be
as responsive to our niation’s serious economic needs as is possible
while maintaining sound programs at realistic levels.

. (9)

8. Rept. 24, 94752




CHAPTER I1
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Rescission No. R75-17 to R75-26 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

The Committee recommends approval of the full amount of $120,600,-
000 proposed for rescission by the President. All of the funds
proposed for rescission were for maintenance of real property
facilities. This is $60,300,000 more than the amount rescinded in
the House bill. , :

The table below shows the Operation and Maintenance appropriations
where rescissions were proposed, the amounts recommended in
the House bill, and those recommended by the Committee.

authority Rescission Recommended
proposed for in House - for rescission
rescission bill by committee

Operation and maintenance;
AIMY oo e e et m e e $41,000,000 520, 500,000  $41, 000, 000
il 27,500,000 13,750, 000 21, 500, 000
Marine Corps. 5, 000, 000 2, 500, 000 6, 000, 000
rForce.._____ 40,000,000 20, 000, 000 40, 000, 000
Defense agencies 1, 900, 000 950, 000 1, 900, 000
Army Reserve___ 1, 800, 000 900, 000 1, 800, 000
Navy Reserve . il o e eeoian -1, 100, 000 550, 000 1, 100, 000
. Air Force Reserve___._. 400,% 200, 000 “~ 400; 000
Army National Guard___ .- 1, 400, . 700, 000 1, 400, 000
Air National Guard______._.___ el 500, 000 250, 000 500, 000
Total___. 120, 600, 000 300,000 - 120, 660, 000

18
g

-

The Committee notes that the increase in fiscal year 1975 funding for
. real property maintenance will be about 9 percent over fiscal year
/1974 even if the entire amount is Ifes,cinde(f The present estimate
is'that the overall Defense Department backlog will decrease in

~ fiscal year 1976 with the funding requested in the fiscal year 1976
budget. In view of this, the Committee is recommeriding that the

full $120.6 million be rescinded. In its examination of the fiscal
year 1976 budget request, the' Committee will determine if there

1s clear evidence of a significant adverse impact on real property

_’ maintenance as a result of the rescission. -
DEPARTMENT OF THE Ay
o ‘VAI'RCR'AFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY
Rescz'séibﬁ No. >R-7.5-‘-27A . Date P;'oposéd.? (11/26 /‘7 4) 1/30/75

$984,900,000.

Available Budge'tdry Resources—New BA: $242,800,000; Other BA: ( )

(10)

11

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $5,700,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budgetary
outlays. This is a low priority program with respect to present and
projected aircraft inventory.

House Action: Disapproved rescission.

Commiittee Recommendation: v :

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

The Congress appropriated $18,500,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
procurement of 48 UH-1H utility helicopters. The proposed
rescission of $5,700,000 would result in no procurement of UH-
1H aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The Committee recommendation
makes the full amount appropriated available for obligation to
procure 48 helicopters in ﬁgcal year 1975. This is the minimum
amount required for a warm production base. ' ’

DePARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Rescission No. R75-28A Date Proposed: (11/26/74) 1/30/75

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $3,062,800,000; Other BA:
$718,600,000. '

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $152,500;000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain b\idgetai'y
. outlays. N ' o

House Action: A pr_b“ve‘d - rescission of $122,90’0,000 for- F-111
fighter aircraft.” Disapproved rescission of $29,600,000 for the
A-7D attack aircraft. ‘ :

Commattee Recommendation: , - -
The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission. .
The Congress appropriated $205,500,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
procurement of 12 F-111F fighter aircraft. The proposed rescis-
sion includes $122,900,000 from the F-111F program and would
procure no F-111F aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The Committee
recommends that the full amount appropriated be made available
. for obligation to procure 12 F-111F aircraft in fiscal year 1975.
This purchase is the minimum necessary to sustain a warm pro-
~ duction base, which is particularly desirable pending final reso-
_ lution of production plans for the B-1 bomber. L
The Congress appropriated $100,100,000 in fiscal year 1975 for the
procurement of 24 A-7D attack aircraft. The proposed rescission
includes $29,600,000 from thé A-7D program and would result
+.in no ‘procurement of A-7D aircraft in fiscal year 1975. The
Committee recommendation makes the full amount appropriated
available for obligation to procure 24 A-7D aircraft in fiscal year
1975. Continuing proeurement of A-7D aircraft is needed to mod-
. ernize the Air National Guard, a stated Senate policy since fiscal
year 1974. ' ' o



CHAPTER — INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES

- DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
o Forest SERVICE »
FOQEST, LaND MANAGEMENT
REFbRESTATmN AND STAND "IMPBOVEMENT

Rescission No. R75-10 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $48,289,000; Other BA:
.

Amount of Propesed Rescission: $10,000,000.

Presideﬁtial Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain 1975 budget
outinys.

House Action: Disé,pprOVed. k
Committee Recommendation: - ;

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

The amount proposed for rescission is part of a specific budget addition
given high priority by the Congress. The clear intent was to
accelerate reforestation and timber stand improvement and
eliminate & 3,300,000 acre backlog in the national forests, The
Committee believes this proposed rescission. would not be con-
sistent with sound natural resource management policies and
would work against the immediate goal of providing more em-
ployment opportunities in conservation programs.

A 'FOREST SERVICE -
" SraTe AND PRIvATE FOﬁESTRY:COéPERATIOﬁ .
' COOPERATION IN FOREST FIRE CONTROL .
" Rescission’ No. R75-9 " Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Abai{;ble' Bud;geta,ry : Res«owces—»Nm ‘BA: $25,098,000; Other BA:

Amount pf"}’ropésed Rescis‘sibn.‘ $4,921,000. o ‘
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain 1975 budget
Toutlays. L M
House Action: Disapproved.
e e (12)

13

Commattee Recommendation:

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

The amount proposed for rescission was added by the Congress with the
specific intent of expanding this cooperative program. A rescission
would actually reduce the program effort at a time when there is
both a need and a willingness at the state, local and private level
to increase fire protection efforts in the nation’s timber resources.

State, loeal, and privatesources normally provide 5 times the amount of
federdl funding., Thus, the amount proposed for rescission should
stimulate some $25 million in State and local fire control activity.

This is an incentive program that generates useful jobs which would
result in needed economic stimulus.




(CHAPTER ——)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH EDUCATION AND WELFARE

Hmm*a Resounces ADMINISTRATION
' HILL-BURTON o

Rescission No. R75-29 " Date Proposed November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $——————; Other BA:
$284,719,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $284,719,000 (unobligated balance).

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. In addition, this is a low priority program since it pro-
vides funds for hospital bed construction at a time when a surplus
of hospital beds exists in many parts of the country.

House Action: Disapproved.

Commitiee Recommendation: «

The Committee does not approve any of the proposed rescission.

This program is the only major source of Federal funds for hospital
construction, particularly in urban and rural areas which are
presently underserved. HEW’s argument that the funds in
question are unnecessary because of the present number of
hospital beds—is falacious. Both GAO and the Library of Con-
gress have verified that 95 percent of the funds are used to modern-
ize or construct outpatient facilities, rehabilitation facilities,
long-term care centers, and public health clinics. Less than 5
percent is spent on. pmwdm% new hospitals.

This program is a steady source for jobs, both in the hospitals and in
Yxe critically-depressed construction trades. On Febmary 7 these
funds were released by HEW , _

(14)

FEIR el e

T
3

CHAPTER IIT
DEPARTMEN T OF STATE
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 'AND. CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS TO IMERNATldNAL ORGANIZATIONS -
Rescission No. R75-035 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary ResourcesmNew BA: $205 903 000 (}i}wr BA

Amount of Proposed Resczssm $2,000, 000

Presidential Rationale Jor Proposed Rescwswn The conmbumon
assessed of the U.S. was lower than expected

House Action: Approved rescission. * N

C’smmzttee Recommendatwn The Comxmttee recommends Ie»sclsswnt
The funds are unnecessary because assessments are a net of
$2 000,000 less than the amount appropnated S

C INTERNATION&L TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Rescwswn No 75~36 " Date Praposed NOVember 26, 1974
Azmlable Budgetarg/ Resources New BA: $2, 000 000 Gther BA
Ammmt of Pfoposed Resc%sswn $100 000. SO

Presidential. Rationale jor Pmposed Resczsswﬁ S#v ursuant to
Antl-Deﬁmency “Act;, due to dela,y in passage :;ggTrEde Reform

House Action.: Approved resclssxon

Commiittee’ Recommendation: The Com:mttee recommends ‘reseission.
- The funds are not needed due to enactment of the Trade Reform
.Act at a date_ la,ter than had been assumed in the ﬁscal year 1975
‘Budget request.

as .



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Feperar Bureavu oF INvEesTiGATION
' BALARIES AND EXPENSES
Rescission No. R75-30 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $433,100,000; Other BA:

-$4,485,000.
Amount of Proposed Resmsswn $5 300 000

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Resczsswn Restra,m budget
outlays. ;

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Commlttee does not é)prove any of

the’ E oposed rescission. The rescission, if approved, would force

the Bureau to delay until fiscal year 1976 the fillin, of 835 vacan-
cies across the nation. This action undoubtedly will weaken FBI
efforts in combating organized crime, white collar crime, and other
investigative matters of a high priority. The Committee finds it
difficult to understand the logie behmd such a reduction in law
enforcernent effort when the Bureau’s report on crime statistics
for the first nine months of 1974 shows an increase of 16 percent
over the same penod for 1973. The Bureau further states that the
portion of the rescission directed toward purchsase of e ulpment
and yehicles would hinder field operations;, parmcular if the

~ pexsonnel portion of the rescission is disallowed. e

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION Smnvxcm
SALARIES AND EXPENSEs ’

Rescission No. R75-31 . Dwte Pmpo&ed* November 26 1074

Available Budgetary Resources——New BA: $175,850, 000; Other BA:
$7,850, 000

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $1,300,000.
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget out;lays
House Action: Disapproved rescission.

Commitiee Recommendation: The Committee does not approve any
of the proposed rescission. The proposal would reduce funding
for the Detention and Deportation of illegal aliens account
from $19,100,000 to $17,800,000. This comes at -a time when
the Director of the Servwe states that the number of illegals
entering the country 1s ‘at an all-time high,

(16)

17

FeperaL PrisoN SysTeEM
Bureav-or Prisons .
SALABI’ES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75—32 Date Proposed November 26, 1974

Azmlabée Budgetary - Resources?-New BA $169 000 000 Other BA:
$2,920,000.

Amount of Pmposed Rescwswn $5,250,000.

Presidential Rationale far Proposed Rescwmon Restram budget
outlays.

House Action; Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
The amount groposed for savings is justifiable due to a small-
er prison population than anticipated in the budget. It will de-
lay the opening of certain new facilities.

1

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Rescission No. R75-33 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $27,690,000; Other BA:
$52,015,735.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $1,750,000.

Presidential - Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays.

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
The Bureau has informed the Committee that there is a defi-
nite possibility of acquiring a facility at no cost; thus the mon-
ey budgeted for acquiring the facility is not needed at this time.

Drue ENroRCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-34 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $135,000,000; Other BA:
$6,562,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $2,400,000.
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Approved rescission.

a

COommittee Becommendation.:

( The Committee does not apprdve any of the proposed rescission. Last

fall, the building housing DEA’s Miami regional office collapsed,
kﬂlmg seven employees and completely destroying the office.



18

At that time, the Committee urged the DEA to request a supple-
mental. That request was disapproved by the OMB and the
agency was forced into a reprograming of $2,500,000 to cover the
cost of reestablishing that regional office.

The FBI confirms that drug addiction is & major contributing factor
to crime, and they further state that crime is on the rise. (See
Committee recommendatlon FBI.)

Although the rescission'is directed at research: projects such as vehicle
tracking devices; aircraft surveillance equipment ; and night vision
devices, the Committee feels that now is not the time to hamper
enforcement efforts in the war on drugs, in any way.

The inability of our Government’s representatives to successfully.

renegotiate the opium poppy agreement with Turkey, -and the
General Accounting Offices’ confirmation of the reestabhshment
of the so-called “French Connection” bear clear warning that
traffic in illicit narcotics is on.the rise.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Soc1AL AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS: ADMINISTRATION
» SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-11 Dadte Proposed ‘N ovember 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $47,977,; 000 Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $373,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restram budget out-
lays, by delaying reconciliation of trade balanced with Japan
until fiscal year 1976. o

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation:The Committee recommends approval of

~the rescission. This proposal would defer $373,000 for the recon-

. ciliation of discrepancies in bilateral merchandise trade balances

- between the Umited States and Japan. Initial exploratory dis-

cussions were to be held with both Japan and West Germany in

-+ fiscal year 1975 to develop implementation plans. An agreement

+.to proceed with a joint undertaking has been reached with West

- Germany and the reconciliation is under way. The Committee

concurs in the Administration’s proposal to postpone similar
efforts with Japan until fiscal year 1976.

Ecoxomic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
L . 'BCONOMIC PEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Rescission No. R75-12 " Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $184,200,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $2,000,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Resczsswn Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Disapproved rescission.

Commzttee Recommendation: The Committee does not apprave: any
+ - of :the proposed rescission. These funds were appropriated earlier
~1in the fiscal year to assist the various States and EDA Districts in
; their planning efforts to provide assistance to areas of chronic,
high unemployment. The rescission, if approved, would reduce
-available technical assistance funds by approximately twenty per-
cent. This in turn would severely limit the number of new technical
assistance grants this fiscal year. The Committee believes that
taking such an action to limit this valuable program is out of
step with the realities of our economic situation.

(19)



20

TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE
FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Rescission No. R75-13 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resovrces—New BA: ~ ; Other BA: $19,821,000.
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $12,000,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Savings pursuant to
Anti-Deficiency Act. These savings are made possible b% termina-
tion of the original program provided under Trade Expansion
Act of 1962 and replacing it with a new program under the Trade
Reform Act of 1974. S -

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: S : :

The Committee recommends rescission of '$12,000,000 for financial
assistance provided under the appropriation account, “Domestic
and International Business, Trade Adjustment Assistance.””

The financial and technical assistance program was authorized by the
Trade Expansion Act of 1962. Tll)xe ‘prograin provided finaneial
and/for technieal assistance to firms suffering financial loss as a
result of increased imports. The Trade Reform Act of 1974, for
v‘{hich funds are requested for fiscal year 1976, replaces the older

ct; . * . . N N . i -

The rescission of $12,000,000 still leaves sufficient funds remaining in

“the account to honor pending proposals fromfirms having received
approval of eligibility or those which have pending a request for
assistance. o : S ' K

U.S. TRAVEL SERVICE :

‘SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-14 - . Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $11,250,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $250,000. o G
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Approved rescission,, - . ‘

Committee Recommendation: The Committee does not.approve the
rescission. In view of the fact that tourism is among the top

* three industries in 46 of our 50 States; that the tourism-industry
~‘employs approximately four million Americans; and that other
countries, such as Canada. and Ireland, are investing more in
“'these activities than this country is, the Committee believes any
reduction in this area is unwise. Moreover, any reduction in this
area would be aspiscialli},* untimely as the ,Nztion‘?prepares to

* - celebrate its'bicentennial. , o e

21
NaTi0NAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

Rescission No. R75-15A . Date Proposed: (November 26, 1974)
, ‘ , . January 30, 1975.

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $440,930,000; Other BA:
$4,175,851. '

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $3,227,000.

Preéideniiial Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. , ‘

House Action: Approved rescission.

Commilttee Recommendation: : : D

The Committee recommends & partial rescisston of $927,000. This sum
represents that portion of the rescission dealing with marine data
buoys. However, the Committee disapproves of the three remain-

items in this rescission message: ‘

(1) The $1,300,000 for salmon and steelhead rearing ponds on the
Columbia River. The National Marine Fisheries Service in NOAA.
advises that the benefit-cost ratio of such facilities is 7:1. NMFS
states that the four rearing ponds would have the capacity of
annually producing 300,000 pounds of fish, This equates to
3,000,000 pounds of fish at maturity, having a market value of
approximately sixty-five cents per pound.

(2) The $500,000 proposed for the three regional fisheries commissions

- The Committee disagrees with the Administration’s position that
these re%ionaul fisheries commissions are unnecessary and super-
fluous. The 1975 draft of the National Fisheries plan is only a
first step toward the National Fisheries Policy called for in S.
Con. Res. 11 and unanimously approved by both houses. On
this premise, the Executive Directors of the three regional com-
missions (Atlantic, Gulf and Pacific) have been working with the
planning staff of the NMFS and Congressional staff to bring
about an operationally integrated national plan. This cooperative
effort has assumed that the Administration’s “National Fisheries
Plan” would provide the necessary funding support for regional
input on their problems and needs in order to initiate an effective
starting point. :

(3) The Committee disagrees with the proposed rescission amounting
to $500,000 for the marine ecosystems project in Puget Sound.
The proposed study of this large, unique and important body of
water has been contemplated for some time, and has now received
matching funding support from the State. The Committee believes
that this important study of the state of the marine environment
should be initiated now in order that an adequate data base
will be available before the influx of oil tankers associated with the

completion of the Alaskan pipeline. '



22

ParEnt OFFICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES v
Rescission No. R75-16 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $76,300,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $700,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget

outlays. -
House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: The Committee recommends rescission.
Though this rescission will result in a delay of one year in proc-
essing some 2160 patent applications, the Patent Office assures
us that it will not interfere with their overall goal of reducing
processing time on applications to 18 months by 1977.

CHAPTER IV
| DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
V OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. R75-037 - Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $25,955,000;! Other BA:

©$1,500,000. -
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $310,000.

Presaidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget out-
ays. : : : :

House Action: Approved rescission. -

Committee Recommendation:

The Committes recommends rescission. ,

$100,000 will be saved by deferring the lease of a Univac 8440 Disc
subsystem approximately seven months: The present subsystem
is inefficient and will not permit utilization of the computer to
its fullest capacity. The lease can be effected on new subsystem
in April 1975. ,

$210,000 can be saved by deferring the lease of an automatic communi-
egtions switch until May or June 1975. Planned operating per-
sonnel reductions, terminal cost reductions and distribution
capability will be adversely affeeted during this period.

Feperar Law EnrorceMent Traivine CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Rescission No. 75-038 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974
Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $3,100,000; Other BA: N/A.
Amount of Proposed Rescisgion: $60,000.

Pres@idential Rationale for Proposed Reduction: Restrain budget out-
ays. S
House Action: Approved rescission.

1 $25,850,000 approved in Public Law 93--381.
$105,600 transferred from Office of the Treasurer.

@)



24

Committee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission. ‘

$35,000 would be saved by elimination of selected educational services
including films, audio-visual services, and development of special-
ized courses. ;

$5,000 saved by deferring procurement of equipment.

$20,000 saved by deferring procurement of ammunition for inventory.

"The proposed rescission will not demonstrably interfere with the current
year program for training law enforcement personnel.

.Bureavu oF AccounTts

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Rescission No. 75039 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $113,278,000;' Other BA:
$3,332,000. . ‘ .

Amount of Proposed Rescission; $630,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission; Restrain budget
outlays. :

House Action: Approved rescission.

Committee Recommendation: _

The Committee recommends rescission,

$50,000 for training of supervisory personnel would be delayed.

$25,000 for-travel and per diem of personnel selected for training
would be deferred. ‘ ‘ A

$555,000 for procurement of envelopes to mail checks would be
deferred. Fifty million checks are mailed each month. Deferral
would reduce normal three month supply of envelopes to two

~months. L ; . N ‘

Deferral of training and reduction of envelope inventory will not

materially affect Bureau programs. . ,

CusToMS SERVICE
S SALARIES AND EXPENSES V B
Reseission No: 75-040 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974

Available Budgetary Resources—New BA: $284,800,000; Other BA:
$44,465,000. S

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $3,000,000.

Presi(ie%tial - Rationale for' Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget
outlays. ' o

House Action: Disapproved rescission: -~

1 $100,000,000 approved in Public Law 934381; $14,000,000 transferred from Office of
Treasurer ; $722,000 transferred to Office of the Becretary.

- Rescission No. 75-041

25

( Commiittee Recommendation:

The Committee, does not approve any of the proposed rescission.
The proposed rescission would delay planned replacement of equip-
" ment due to age or condition until fiscal year 1976 ($300,000).
Tt would also delay implementation' dates for expansion of the
Treasury Enforcement Communications System '($724,000) and
the 'Automated Merchandise Processing System ($272,500),
_training of new employees ($150,000), planned  co-location or
expansion of existing space ($1,100,000), and deferred hiring of
new employees ($454,000). LT
The rescission would have an adverse impact on' Customis programs in
fiscal year 1975 and beyond. As this agency is the fgont line in
prevention of smuggling of contraband, the Committee recom-
mends denial of rescission so that funds will be made available
for obligation.
InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE :

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.

Avgilable Budgetary Resources: New BA: $41,000,000; Other BA}

$2,185,000. s \

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $530,000. -

Prqszkienﬁql Ratéona,le for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budgetoutlays.

House Action: Disapproved rescission. S

Committeé Recommendation: ‘

The Committee recommends rescission. = "~

$178,‘¢QQ ﬁvoqld‘be sa\{egl by reducing administrative travel; $100,000
by deferral of training; and $252,000 by deferring improvements
in office layouts and planned procurement of office equipment.

The recommended rescission will not adversely affect the prime
mission of the Internal Revenue Service.

ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICES

Rescission No. 75-042 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.

Available Budgetary Resources: New BA: $712,600,000; Other BA:
$4,082,000. V ’

Amount of Proposed Rescisston: $9,230,000. ,

Preside;:itial Rationale for Proposed Reseission: Restrain budget
outlays. '

House Action: Disapproved rescission,



26

Commitiee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

Rescission will reduce administrative travel ($690, 000), delay all
training to fiscal ; f% ear 1976 ($2,200,000); delay improvements in
office layouts, office equipment and maintenance and lease of
ADP equipment ($3,340,000) ; deferral of general office renovations
and alterations ($2 600, 000), and reducmon in mventery levels
($400,000.).

Negligible effect will be expenenced on revenue collectlons Fiscal
year 1975 appro riation for this activity was increased $106.0
“million over fisc fyear 1974. o .

InTERNAL REVENUE. SERVICE
: COMPLIANCE

Rescission No. 75-043 Date Propésed November 26, 1974.

Available Budget&ry ResourceséNew BA: $791 000,000; Other. BA:
$1,436,000.

Amount of Proposed Rescission: $10,240,000. ;
Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Resstram budget outlays
House Action: Disapproved resc:ssmn :

Committee Recommendation :

The Committee recommends rescission: B

Rescission would reduce administrative travel ($1 432 OOO), defel
management and employee development training ($2 800,000) ;
defer planned improvements in office layouts and ‘equipment
($2,308,000) ; defer general office renovations and - alteratxons
($3,300,000) ; and reduce inventory levels of materials ($400,000).

This rescission will have a negligible effect upon revenues collécted
by the Inteinal Revenue Service. FY 75 aE ropnatmn for this
actlvn;y was moreased $128.9 million over

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF 'THE PRESIDENT
Sprcian AcTioN OFFicE vor. Drue ABUSE PrEVENTION
, PHARMACOLOGICAL-‘BESEARCK

Rescission No. 75045 Date Proposed:: November 26, 1974,
Available Budgetary Resources: New BA: $4,000,000; Other BA: .
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $2,760,000.

Presidential Ratienale for Proposed Rescission: Sufficient funding is
_ available to implement the research designs and protocois for the
narcotic antagonist resegrch project.

House Action: Approved rescission.

Commalttee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends restission. ‘ V
Special Action Office is several months from £undmg this gr&nt It
‘believes that grant can be accommodated with $1,375,000.
Federal Government will spend over $510 million for drug abuse
prevention and treatment activity, an increase of $107 million
~over 1974. Of this amount, $140- milhon is forresearch, preventxon
©and management activities. = :

- OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

SPECIAL FUND

Rescisson No. R75-046 Date Proposed: November 26, 1974.
Avazlable Budgetary Resources—New BA: $11,000,000; Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rsecisston: $2,240,000.

Presidential Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Legislative authority
for Special Action Office for Drug Abuse Prevention expires
June 30, 1975. Many of the activities funded in this account have
been transferred to other agencies.

House Action: Approved rescission.

Commiitiee Recommendation:

The Committee recommends rescission.

Federal Government will spend an estimated $510 million for drug
abuse prevention and treatment activities, an increase of $107
million above the 1974 level. Of this amount, $140 million will be
for research, prevention and management activities and the re-
maining $370 million for treatment and rehabilitation activities.

Proposed reductmns are less than 1% of the total Wederal drug abuse
prevention expenditures.

@n



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL BUILDINGS -FUND- =
LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE
Rescission No. 75044 -~ . ‘Date Pmposed:Nbvéﬁrbér 26, 1974.
Availablé Budgetary Resources—New BA: $1,008,870,700; ** Other BA:
Amount of Proposed Rescission: $20,022,900. ‘ -
Presi&entz’al Rationale for Proposed Rescission: Restrain budget outlays.
House Action: Approved rescission. , : ' ’ ‘

Committee Recommendation: .

The Committee recommends rescission. _

This will reduce funds available for alteration and major repairs of
 public buildings to $77,977,100. Funding will beé withdrawn from
- programmed - low-priority ‘work which has not been’ started.
- Termination of this ‘work will not adversely affect the ability of

- Federal agencies to ¢arry out essential Government services.

1 Derdved from Standapd Level User Charges.

2 Additional $1.0 millfon limitation provided in ‘ﬁscalv year 1975 Supplemental Appropria-
tions Aet. : ST ;
(28)

C

«REPORT BY THE COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

The Senate Committee on the Budget, to which was referred a bill
(HR 3260), to rescind certain budget authority recommended in the
message of the President of November 26, 1974, and as those rescis-
sions are modified by the message of the President of January 30,
1975, and in the communication of the Comptroller General of Novem-
ber 6, 1974, transmitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act
o}f 1974, having considered the same, reports without recommendation
taereon. ( :

The Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974
provides that in the case of any special message from the President
under Section 1012 of that Act requesting rescission of budget author-
ity, those funds must be made available for obligation unless Congress
completes action on a rescission bill rescinding all or port of the
amount proposed to be rescinded within 45 days of its receipt of that
request. The 45-day period applicable to the rescission request dealt
with in HR 3260 expires on Friday, Febrnary 28, 1975. In view of the
fact that HR 3260 was not received and referred in the Senate until
February 26, 1975, the Committee on the Budget has not had the

'o%:portunity to analyze its provisions or make recommendations
t

ereon.

In order to permit the completion of Congressional action on this
rescission bill prior to the elapse of the 45-day period prescribed for
such action in the Budget Act, the Committee on the Budget makes
110 recommendation upon it.

It is clear that procedures must be worked out between the Houses
of Congress to assure timely consideration of rescission bills under
which the views of committees affected by the Order of January 30
can be fully considered,

(29)

O



H. R. 4075

Rinetp-fourth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE FIRST SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of January;
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five

An Act

To rescind certain budget authority recommended in the Message of the President
of January 80, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39) and in the communications of the Comp-
troller General of February 7, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-46) and of February 14, 1975
(H. Doc. 94-50), transmitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act of 1974,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
rescissions of budget authority contained in the message of the Presi-
dent of January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 84-39) and in the communieations
of the Comptroller General of February 7, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-46) and
of February 14, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-50), are made pursuant to the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, namely:

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGrICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE

FORESTRY INCENTIVES PROGRAM

Appropriations provided under this head in the Agriculture-Envi-
ronmental and Consumer Protection Appropriation Act, 1975, arc
rescinded in the amount of $10,000,000.

. -CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

Serciar, Foreien CurreNcy Program

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1973, are rescinded in the amount of
$915,000. Appropriations provided under this head in the Department
of Defense Appropriation Act, 1974, are rescinded in the amount of

$40,000.
CHAPTER IIT

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVEL-
OPMENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

CoxsuMeR Propuer Sarery Commission
SALARTES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations provided under this head in the Agriculture-

Environmental and Consumer Protection Appropriation Aect, 1975,
are rescinded in the amount of $500,000,



H.R.4075—2
CHAPTER IV
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Uxrrep Svates Traven SERVICE
INTER-AMERICAN CULTURAL AND TRADE CENTER

Appropriations provided under this head in the Supplemental
Appropriations Act, 1967, are rescinded in the amount of $4,999,704.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.



H. R. 3260

Rinety-fourch Congress of the Anited States of America

AT THE FIRST SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of January;
ore thousand nine hundred and seventy-five

An Act

To rescind certain budget authority recommended in the message of the Presi-
dent of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-398) and as those rescissions are
modified by the message of the President of January 30, 1975 (H. Doc. 94-39)
and in the communiecation of the Comptroller General of November 6, 1974
(H. Doc. 93-391), transmitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act of
1974,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
rescissions of budget authority contained in the message of the Presi-
dent of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-398) and as those rescissions
are modified by the message of the President of January 20, 1975 (H.
Doc. 94-39) and in the communication of the Comptroller General
of November 6, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-391), are made pursuant to the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, namely:

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
WATER BANK PROGRAM

Appropriations provided under this head in the Agriculture-
Environmental and Consumer Protection Appropriation Acts for
1974 and 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $7,856,470.

CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$20,500,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$13,750,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$2,500,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.



H. R. 3260—2
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ATR FORCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$20,000,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

Appropriations provided only for the maintenance of real property
facilities under this head in the Department of Defense Appropriation
Act, 1975, in the amount of $50,000 for the Defense Mapping Agency,
in the amount of $500,000 for the Defense Supply Agency, and 1n the
amount of $400,000 for Intelligence and Communications activities;
in all : $950,000, are rescinded.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$900,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$550,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
£200,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONRAL GUARD

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$700,000, to ie derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$250,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities.

ATRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$122,900,000, to be derived from the sum provided for the procurement,
of twelve F-111F fighter/bomber aircraft.



H. R. 3260—3
CHAPTER II1
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
State Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$2,000,000.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
State Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$100,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Feoerar Prison Sysrem

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$5.250,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$1,750,000.

Drue EXFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$2.,400,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Socian, ANp EconoMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$373,000.

TrapE ADIUSTMENT ASSISTANCE

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1972, are rescinded in the amount of
$12,000,000.

Untrep Srates Traver Service

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
gé)%lrgggce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
50,000.



H. R. 3260—4
NaTtioNAL OQCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$927,000.

PatenT OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
g7ommeroe Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
00,000.

CHAPTER IV
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$310,000.

Frperarl, Law ExrorcEMENT TraiNiNe CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$60,000.

Bureau or AccouNTs

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$630,000.

InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$530,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Seecial Action OrricE For DRue ABUsE PrREVENTION
PHARMACOLOGICAL RESEARCH

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive Office
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $2,760,000.



H. R. 3260—5

SPECIAL FUND

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive Office
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $2,240,000.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

The amount made available under this head in the Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1975, is hereby reduced in the amount
of $20,022,900, which reduction shall apply specifically to the limita-
tion on alterations and major repairs.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.








